
Applied Finite Mathematics

Tomastik/Epstein



Applied Finite Mathematics, Second Edition

Edmond C. Tomastik, University of Connecticut
Janice L. Epstein, Texas A&M University

Editor: Carolyn Crockett
Editorial Assistant: Rebecca Dashiell
Marketing Manager: Myriah Fitzgibbon
Technical Editor: Mary Kanable
Illustrator: Jennifer Tribble
Photographs: Janice Epstein

©1994, 2008 Brooks/Cole, Cengage Learning

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. No part of this work covered by the copyright
herein may be reproduced, transmitted, stored, or used in any form or by any
means graphic, electronic, or mechanical, including but not limited to photo-
copying, recording, scanning, digitizing, taping, Web distribution, information
networks, or information storage and retrieval systems, except as permitted
under Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act, without
the prior written permission of the publisher.

For product information and technology assistance, contact us at
Cengage Learning Customer & Sales Support, 1-800-354-9706.

For permission to use material from this text or product, submit all
requests online at cengage.com/permissions.

Further permissions questions can be e-mailed to
permissionrequest@cengage.com.

Library of Congress Control Number: 2008927157
ISBN-13: 978-0-495-55533-9
ISBN-10: 0-495-55533-9

Brooks/Cole
10 Davis Drive
Belmont, CA 94002-3098
USA

Cengage Learning is a leading provider of customized learning solutions with
office locations around the globe, including Singapore, the United Kingdom,
Australia, Mexico, Brazil, and Japan. Locate your local office at: interna-
tional.cengage.com/region.

Cengage Learning products are represented in Canada by
Nelson Education, Ltd.

For your course and learning solutions, visit academic.cengage.com.
Purchase any of our products at your local college bookstore or at our
preferred online store www.ichapters.com.

Printed in the United States of America

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 12 11 10 09 08



L L

LL
LL
LL

L

L

L
LL

L

L
L

LL
L

L
L
L

L

L

L

Contents

L Logic 2

L.1 Introduction to Logic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Statements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Connectives . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Exercises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

L.2 Truth Tables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Introduction to Truth Tables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Exclusive Disjunction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Tautology and Contradiction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Exercises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

L.3 Implication and Equivalence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Conditional Statements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Biconditional . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Logical Equivalence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Exercises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

L.4 Laws of Logic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Logical Equivalence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Implication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Exercises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

L.5 Arguments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Valid Arguments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Using Implications and Equivalences in Arguments . . . . . . 27
Indirect Proof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Exercises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

L.6 Switching Networks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Exercises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

Review . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Summary Outline . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Review Exercises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40

Answers to Selected Exercises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

Index 49





CHAPTER L
Logic

CONNECTION
Circuit Boards
How should the circuits on this board be laid
out so that the video card works? Logic is
used in the design of circuit boards.



L.1 Introduction to Logic 3

L.1 Introduction to Logic

✧ Statements

Logic is the science of correct reasoning and of making valid conclusions. In
logic conclusions must be inescapable. Every concept must be clearly defined.
Thus, dictionary definitions are often not sufficient since there can be no ambi-
guities or vagueness.

We restrict our study to declarative sentences that are unambiguous and that
can be classified as true or false but not both. Such declarative sentences are
called statements and form the basis of logic.

Statements
A statement is a declarative sentence that is either true or false but not
both.

Thus, commands, questions, exclamations, and ambiguous sentences cannot
be statements.

HISTORICAL NOTE

A Brief History of Logic

The Greek philosopher Aristotle
(384–322 B.C.) is generally given
the credit for the first systemic
study of logic. His work, however,
used ordinary language. The
second great period of logic came
with Gottfried Leibnitz
(1646–1716), who initiated the use
of symbols to simplify complicated
logical arguments. This treatment
is referred to as symbolic logic or
mathematical logic. In symbolic
logic, symbols and prescribed rules
are used very much as in ordinary
algebra. This frees the subject
from the ambiguities of ordinary
language and permits the subject
to proceed and develop in a
methodical way. It was, however,
Augustus De Morgan (1806–1871)
and George Boole (1815–1864)
who systemically developed
symbolic logic. The “algebra” of
logic that they developed removed
logic from philosophy and attached
it to mathematics.

EXAMPLE 1 Determining if Sentences Are Statements Decide which of
the following sentences are statements and which are not.

a. Look at me.
b. Do you enjoy music?
c. What a beautiful sunset!
d. Two plus two equals four.
e. Two plus two equals five.
f. The author got out of bed after 6:00 A.M. today.
g. That was a great game.
h. x+2 = 5.

Solution The first three sentences are not statements since the first is a com-
mand, the second is a question, and the third is an exclamation. Sentences d and
e are statements; d is a true statement while e is a false statement. Sentence f is a
statement, but you do not know if it is true or not. Sentence g is not a statement
since we are not told what “great” means. With a definition of great, such as “Our
team won,” then it would be a statement. The last sentence h. is not a statement
since it cannot be classified as true or false. For example, if x = 3 it is true. But
if x = 2 it is false. ✦

✧ Connectives

A statement such as “I have money in my pocket” is called a simple statement
since it expresses a single thought. But we need to also deal with compound
statements such as “I have money in my pocket and my gas tank is full.” We
will let letters such as p, q, and r denote simple statements. To write compound
statements, we need to introduce symbols for the connectives.



4 Chapter L Logic

Connectives
A connective is a word or words, such as “and” or “if and only if,” that
is used to combine two or more simple statements into a compound state-
ment.

We will consider the 5 connectives given in the following table. We will
discuss the first 3 in this section and the last 2 in the third section of this chapter.

Name Connective Symbol
Conjunction and ∧
Disjunction or ∨
Negation not ∼
Conditional if . . . then →
Biconditional if and only if ↔

Logic does not concern itself with whether a simple statement is true or false.
But if all the simple statements that make up a compound statement are known to
be true or false, then the rules of logic will enable us to determine if the compound
statement is true or false. We will do this in the next section.

We now carefully give the definitions of the three connectives “and,” “or,”
and “not.” Notice that the precise meanings of the three compound statements
that involve these connectives are incomplete unless a clear statement is made as
to when the compound statement is true and when it is false. The first connective
we discuss is conjunction which is the concept of “and.”

Conjunction
A conjunction is a statement of the form “p and q” and is written symbol-
ically as

p∧q

The conjunction p∧q is true if both p and q are true, otherwise it is false.

EXAMPLE 2 Using Conjunction Write the compound statement “I have
money in my pocket and my gas tank is full” in symbolic form.

Solution First let p be the statement “I have money in my pocket” and q be the
statement “my gas tank is full.” Since ∧ represents the word “and,” the compound
statement can be written symbolically as p∧q. ✦

The next connective we consider is disjunction which is the concept of “or.”
Make careful note of the fact that the logical “or” is slightly different in meaning
than the typical English use of the word “or.”



L.1 Introduction to Logic 5

Disjunction
A disjunction is a statement of the form “p or q” and is written symboli-
cally as

p∨q

The disjunction p∨q is false if both p and q are false and is true in all other
cases.

REMARK: The word “or” in this definition conveys the meaning “one or the
other, or both.” This is also called the inclusive or.

EXAMPLE 3 Using Disjunction Write the compound statement “Janet is in
the top 10% of her class or she lives on campus” in symbolic form.

Solution First let p be the statement “Janet is in the top 10% of her class” and
q the statement “She lives on campus.” Since ∨ represents the word “or,” the
compound statement can be written as p∨q. ✦

REMARK: In everyday language the word “or” is not always used in the way
indicated above. For example, if a car salesman tells you that for $20,000 you can
have a new car with automatic transmission or a new car with air conditioning,
he means “one or the other, but not both.” This use of the word “or” is called
exclusive or.

The final connective introduced in this section is negation which is the con-
cept of “not.”

Negation

Negation
A negation is a statement of the form “not p” and is written symbolically
as

∼ p

The negation ∼ p is true if p is false and false if p is true.

For example, if p is the statement “Janet is smart,” then ∼ p is the statement
“Janet is not smart.”

EXAMPLE 4 Using Negation Let p and q be the following statements:

p: George Bush plays football for the Washington Redskins.
q: The Dow Jones industrial average set a new record high last week.

Write the following statements in symbolic form.

a. George Bush does not play football for the Washington Redskins, and the
Dow Jones industrial average set a new record high last week.

b. George Bush plays football for the Washington Redskins, or the Dow Jones
industrial average did not set a new record high last week.



6 Chapter L Logic

c. George Bush does not play football for the Washington Redskins, and the
Dow Jones industrial average did not set a new record high last week.

d. It is not true that George Bush plays football for the Washington Redskins
and that the Dow Jones industrial average set a new record high last week.

Solution a. (∼ p)∧q b. p∨ ∼ q c. ∼ p∧ ∼ q d. ∼ (p∧q) ✦

EXAMPLE 5 Translating Symbolic Forms Into Compound Statements Let
p and q be the following statements:

p: Philadelphia is the capital of New Jersey.
q: General Electric lost money last year.

Write out the statements that correspond to each of the following:
a. p∨q b. p∧q c. p∨ ∼ q d. ∼ p∧ ∼ q

Solution

a. Philadelphia is the capital of New Jersey, or General Electric lost money last
year.

b. Philadelphia is the capital of New Jersey, and General Electric lost money last
year.

c. Philadelphia is the capital of New Jersey, or General Electric did not lose
money last year.

d. Philadelphia is not the capital of New Jersey, and General Electric did not
lose money last year.

✦

In most cases when dealing with complex compound statements, there will
not be a question as to the order in which to apply the connectives. However,
you may have noticed in the above examples that negation was used before dis-
junction or conjunction. The order of precedence for logical connectives is stated
below.

Order of Precedence
The logical connectives are used in the following order

∼,∧,∨,→,↔

Self-Help Exercises L.1

1. Determine which of the following sentences are
statements:

a. The Atlanta Braves won the World Series in
1992.

b. IBM makes oil tankers for Denmark.

c. Does IBM make oil tankers for Denmark?

d. Please pay attention.

e. I have a three-dollar bill in my purse, or I don’t
have a purse.

2. Let p be the statement “George Washington was
never president of the United States” and q be the



L.1 Introduction to Logic 7

statement “George Washington wore a wig.” Write
out the statements that correspond to the following:

a. ∼ p b. p∨q c. ∼ p∧q

d. p∧ ∼ q e. ∼ p∨ ∼ q

L.1 Exercises

In Exercises 1 through 14, decide which are statements.

1. Water freezes at 70oF.

2. It rained in St. Louis on May 4, 1992.

3. 5 > 10.

4. This sentence is false.

5. The number 4 is not a prime.

6. How are you feeling?

7. I feel great!

8. 10+10−5 = 25

9. There is life on Mars.

10. Cleveland is the largest city in Ohio.

11. Who said Cleveland is the largest city in Ohio?

12. You don’t say!

13. IBM lost money in 1947.

14. Groundhog Day is on February 12.

15. Let p and q denote the following statements:

p: George Washington was the third president of the
United States.

q: Austin is the capital of Texas.

Express the following compound statements in
words:
a. ∼ p b. p∧q c. p∨q

d. ∼ p∧q e. p∨ ∼ q f. ∼ (p∧q)

16. Let p and q denote the following statements:

p: Mount McKinley is the highest point in the
United States.

q: George Washington was a signer of the Declara-
tion of Independence.

Express the following compound statements in
words.

a. ∼ q b. p∧q c. p∨q

d. p∧ ∼ q e. ∼ p∧ ∼ q f. ∼ (p∨q)

17. Let p and q denote the following statements:

p: George Washington owned over 100,000 acres of
property.

q: The Exxon Valdez was a luxury liner.

a. State the negation of these statements in words.

b. State the disjunction for these statements in
words.

c. State the conjunction for these statements in
words.

18. Let p and q denote the following statements:

p: McDonald’s Corporation operates large farms.

q: Wendy’s Corporation operates fast-food restau-
rants.

a. State the negation of these statements in words.

b. State the disjunction for these statements in
words.

c. State the conjunction for these statements in
words.

19. Let p and q denote the following statements:

p: The Wall Street Journal has the highest daily cir-
culation of any newspaper.

q: Advise and Consent was written by Irving Stone.

Give a symbolic expression for the statements be-
low.

a. Advise and Consent was not written by Irving
Stone.

b. The Wall Street Journal has the highest daily cir-
culation of any newspaper, and Advise and Con-
sent was not written by Irving Stone.

c. The Wall Street Journal has the highest daily cir-
culation of any newspaper, or Advise and Con-
sent was written by Irving Stone.



8 Chapter L Logic

d. The Wall Street Journal does not have the high-
est daily circulation of any newspaper, or Advise
and Consent was not written by Irving Stone.

20. Let p and q denote the following statements:

p: IBM makes computers.

q: IBM makes trucks.

Give a symbolic expression for the statements be-
low.

a. IBM does not make trucks.

b. IBM makes computers, or IBM makes trucks.

c. IBM makes computers, or IBM does not make
trucks.

d. IBM does not make computers, and IBM does
not make trucks.

Solutions to Self-Help Exercises L.1

1. The sentences a, b, and e are statements, while c and d are not.

2. a. George Washington was a president of the United States.

b. George Washington was never president of the United States, or George
Washington wore a wig.

c. George Washington was a president of the United States, and George Wash-
ington wore a wig.

d. George Washington was never president of the United States, and George
Washington did not wear a wig.

e. George Washington was a president of the United States, or George Washing-
ton did not wear a wig.



L.2 Truth Tables 9

L.2 Truth Tables

✧ Introduction to Truth Tables

The truth value of a statement is either true or false. Thus the statement “Ronald
H. Coarse won the Nobel Prize in Economics in 1991” has truth value true since
it is a true statement, whereas the statement “Los Angeles is the capital of Cali-
fornia” has truth value false since it is a false statement.

p q p∨q
T T T
T F T
F T T
F F F

Table L.1

Logic does not concern itself with the truth value of simple statements. But
if we know the truth values of the simple statements that make up a compound
statement, then logic can determine the truth value of the compound statement.

For example, to understand the very definition of p∨q, one must know under
what conditions the compound statement will be true. As defined in the last
section p∨ q is always true unless both p and q are false. A convenient way of
summarizing this is by a truth table. This is done in Table L.1.

p q p∧q
T T T
T F F
F T F
F F F

Table L.2

The truth tables for the statements p∧ q and ∼ p are given in Table L.2 and
Table L.3. As Table L.2 indicates, p∧q is true only if both p and q are true. Given
a general compound statement, we wish to determine the truth value given any
possible combination of truth values for the simple statements that are contained
in the compound statement. We use a truth table for this purpose. The next
examples illustrate how this is done.p ∼ p

T F
F T

Table L.3

EXAMPLE 1 Constructing a Truth Table Construct a truth table for the
statement p∨ ∼ q.

Solution Place p and q at the head of the first two columns as indicated in
Table L.4 ∨ found in Table L.1. ✦ and list all possible truth values forp q ∼ q p∨ ∼ q

T T F T
T F T T
F T F F
F F T T

Table L.4

p and q as indicated. It is strongly recommended that you always list the truth
values in the first two columns in the same way. This will be particularly useful
later when we will need to compare two truth tables. Now enter the truth values
for ∼ q in the third column. Now using the first and third columns of the table,
construct the fourth column using the definition of

EXAMPLE 2 Constructing a Truth Table Construct a truth table for the
statement ∼ p∧ (p∨q).

Solution Make the same first two columns as before. Next make a column for
∼ p and the corresponding truth values. Now make a fourth column for p∨ q.
Finally, using the third and fourth columns and the definition of ∧, fill in the fifth
column of Table L.5.

p q ∼ p p∨q ∼ p∧ (p∨q)
T T F T F
T F F T F
F T T T T
F F T F F

Table L.5

Thus we see that ∼ p∧ (p∨q) is true only if p is false and q is true. ✦

We can construct a truth table for a compound statement with three simple
statements.



10 Chapter L Logic

EXAMPLE 3 Constructing a Truth Table Construct a truth table for the
statement (p∧q)∧ [(r∨ ∼ p)∧q].

Solution Always use the same order of T’s and F’s that are indicated in the
first three columns of Table L.6. Fill in the rest of the columns in the order given.

p q r p∧q ∼ p r∨ ∼ p (r∨ ∼ p)∧q (p∧q)∧ [(r∨ ∼ p)∧q]
T T T T F T T T
T T F T F F F F
T F T F F T F F
T F F F F F F F
F T T F T T T F
F T F F T T T F
F F T F T T F F
F F F F T T F F

Table L.6

We see that (p∧q)∧ [(r∨ ∼ p)∧q] is true only if p, q, and r are all true. ✦

✧ Exclusive Disjunction

We now consider the exclusive “or.” Recall that the exclusive “or” means “one
or the other, but not both.” The truth table for the exclusive disjunction is given
in Table L.7 where we note that the symbol for the exclusive disjunction is ∨.
Notice that ∨ is true only if exactly one of the two statements is true.

p q p∨q
T T F
T F T
F T T
F F F

Table L.7
REMARK: Unless clearly specified otherwise, the word “or” will always be
taken in the inclusive sense.

EXAMPLE 4 Determining the Truth Value of a Statement Let p and q be
the following statements:

p: Aaron Copland was an American composer.
q: Rudolf Serkin was a violinist.

Determine the truth value of each of the following statements:
a. p∨q b. ∼ (p∨q) c. p∨q d. ∼ (p∨q) e. p∧ ∼ q

Solution First note that p is true and q is false.1 Both the disjunction in a and
the exclusive disjunction in c are therefore true. Thus their negations in b and d
are false. The statement in e is the conjunction of a true statement p with a true
statement ∼ q and thus is true. ✦

✧ Tautology and Contradiction

The statement p∧∼ p is always false according to the truth table in Table L.8. In
such a case, we say that the statement p∧∼ p is a contradiction. If the statement
is always true, we say that the statement is a tautology.

p ∼ p p∧ ∼ p
T F F
F T F

Table L.8 1Serkin was a famous pianist.



L.2 Truth Tables 11

Contradiction and Tautology
We say that a statement is a contradiction if the truth value of the state-
ment is always false no matter what the truth values of its simple compo-
nent statements. We say that a statement is a tautology if the truth value
of the statement is always true no matter what the truth values of its simple
component statements.

EXAMPLE 5 Determining if a Statement Is a Tautology Determine if the
statement p∧ (∼ p∧q) is a tautology.

Solution Create a truth table.

p q ∼ p ∼ p∨q p∧ (∼ p∨q)
T T F T T
T F F F T
F T T T T
F F T T T

The truth table indicates that the statement is true no matter what the truth
values of p and q are. Thus, this statement is a tautology. ✦

Self-Help Exercises L.2

1. Construct the truth table for the statement

(p∨q)∨ (r∧ ∼ q)

2. Let p be the statement “George Washington was the
first president of the United States” and q be the

statement “George Washington wore a wig.” Deter-
mine the truth value of each of the statements below.

a. ∼ p b. p∨q c. ∼ p∧q

d. p∧ ∼ q e. ∼ p∨ ∼ q

L.2 Exercises

In Exercises 1 through 20, construct a truth table for the
given statement. Indicate if a statement is a tautology or
a contradiction.

1. p∧ ∼ q 2. p∨ ∼ q

3. ∼ (∼ p) 4. ∼ (p∧q)

5. (p∧ ∼ q)∨q 6. (p∨q)∨ ∼ q

7. ∼ p∨ (p∧q) 8. ∼ p∨(p∧q)

9. (p∨q)∧ (p∧q) 10. (p∧q)∨ (p∨q)

11. (p∨∼ q)∨ (∼ p∧q) 12. (p∧ ∼ q)∧ (p∨ ∼ q)

13. (p∨q)∧ r 14. p∨ (q∧ r)

15. ∼ [(p∧q)∧ r] 16. ∼ [p∧ (q∧ r)]

17. (p∨q)∨ (q∧ r) 18. (p∧q)∧ (q∨ r)

19. (p∨ ∼ q)∨ (∼ q∧ r) 20. (∼ p∧q)∧ (∼ q∨r)

21. Let p and q be the statements:

p: Roe v. Wade was a famous boxing match.

q: Iraq invaded Kuwait in 1990.

Determine the truth value of the following com-
pound statements:



12 Chapter L Logic

a. ∼ p b. p∧q c. p∨q

d. ∼ p∧q e. p∨ ∼ q

Note that p is false and q is true.

22. Let p and q be the statements:

p: The sun rises in the east.

q: Proctor & Gamble is a casino in Las Vegas.

Determine the truth value of the following com-
pound statements:

a. ∼ q b. p∧q c. p∨q

d. p∨ ∼ q e. ∼ p∨q

23. Let p and q be the statements:

p: The South Pole is the southernmost point on the
Earth.

q: The North Pole is a monument in Washington,
D.C.

Determine the truth value of the following com-
pound statements:

a. ∼ q b. p∨ ∼ q c. ∼ p∧q

d. ∼ (p∧q)

24. Let p and q be the statements:

p: Stevie Wonder is a famous singer.

q: Simon & Garfunkel is a famous law firm.

Determine the truth value of the following com-
pound statements:

a. p∧ ∼ q b. p∨q c. p∨q

d. ∼ (p∨q)
Note that p is true and q is false.

Solutions to Self-Help Exercises L.2

1. p q r p∨q ∼ q r∧ ∼ q (p∨q)∨ (r∧ ∼ q)
T T T T F F T
T T F T F F T
T F T T T T T
T F F T T F T
F T T T F F T
F T F T F F T
F F T F T T T
F F F F T F F

2. The statement p is true, while q is false. Thus

a. ∼ p is false. b. p∨q is true. c. ∼ p∧q is false.

d. p∧ ∼ q is true is ∼ q is true.

e. ∼ p∨ ∼ q is true.



L.3 Implication and Equivalence 13

L.3 Implication and Equivalence

✧ Conditional Statements

Statements such as “If you do all your homework, then you will pass the course”
and “If you work hard, then you will succeed” are familiar. They involve the
conditional “if . . . , then.” We will see that this connective is used as a basis of
deductive reasoning.

Conditional Statement
A conditional statement is a compound statement of the form “if p, then
q” and is written symbolically as

p → q

A conditional statement is false if p is true and q is false and is true in all
other cases. See Table L.9.

p q p → q
T T T
T F F
F T T
F F T

Table L.9 Hypothesis and Conclusion
In the conditional statement p → q, the statement p is the hypothesis and
the statement q is the conclusion.

The question naturally arises as to why the statement p → q is defined to be
true whenever p is false. To see this, consider again the statement “If you do all
your homework, then you will pass this course.” This can be written symbolically
as p → q if p is the statement “You do all your homework” and q is the statement
“You pass this course.” Now if, for example, you did almost all your homework,
then surely you expect to pass. In such a case, p is false and q is true. You
would certainly not want the statement p → q to have truth value false in such a
situation. The alternative is then to give it a truth value true.

There is another reason for the definition of p→ q. Everyone certainly agrees
with the first two lines of the truth table for p→ q in the case where p is true. The
case where p is false is considered in Table L.10. There are 3 possible alternative
definitions of p → q by changing the last two lines of the truth table of p → q
given in Table L.9.

Possible Definitions of p → q
p q 1 2 3
F T F T F
F F T F F

Table L.10

Notice that the third definition (the fifth column) simply gives the definition
of p∧q, while the second definition (the fourth column) is the same as q. We will
see later in this section that the first definition (the third column) is the definition
of the connective “if and only if.” Thus if p → q were defined in any of these
other ways, → would not represent a new connective.



14 Chapter L Logic

There are a number of ways of stating the conditional p→ q in English. Some
of these are listed to the left.

✧ p implies q

✧ p only if q

✧ q if p

✧ q whenever p

✧ q provided p

✧ p is sufficient for q

✧ q is necessary for p

✧ suppose p, then q

EXAMPLE 1 Recognizing p → qp → qp → q in English Write each of the following as
p → q, identifying p and q.

a. Working hard is sufficient for passing this course.

b. To be wealthy, it is sufficient for your parents to be wealthy.

c. x2 = 4, whenever x = ±2.

d. I will succeed provided I work hard.

Solution

a. This is p → q, if p is “I work hard” and q is “I pass this course.”

b. This is p → q, if p is “My parents are wealthy” and q is “I will be wealthy.”

c. This is p → q, if p is “x = ±2” and q is “x2 = 4.”

d. This is p → q, if p is “I work hard” and q is “I will succeed.” ✦

EXAMPLE 2 Determining the Truth Value of a Conditional Statement De-
termine the truth value of each of the following statements:

a. If Alaska is a state, then Puerto Rico is also.

b. If Puerto Rico is a state, then Alaska is also.

c. 4+4 = 10, whenever 2+2 = 6.

d. Miami is in Georgia provided Atlanta is in Texas.

Solution Part a is false since the hypothesis is true while the conclusion is
false. All the other statements b, c, and d are all true since in each case the
hypothesis is false. ✦

EXAMPLE 3 Constructing a Truth Table Construct a truth table for (p →
q)∧ (q → p).

Solution
p q p → q q → p (p → q)∧ (q → p)
T T T T T
T F F T F
F T T F F
F F T T T

Table L.11 ✦

✧ Biconditional

We now come to the last of the 5 basic connectives, the biconditional p ↔ q.
By this we mean p → q and simultaneously q → p, that is, (p → q)∧ (q → p).
We just considered this in Example 3, where we saw that (p → q)∧ (q → p) is
true only when p and q are both true or both false. We then make the following
definition:



L.3 Implication and Equivalence 15

Biconditional Statement
A biconditional statement is a compound statement of the form “p if and
only if q” and is written symbolically as

p ↔ q

The biconditional p ↔ q is true only when p and q are both true or both
false. See Table L.12.

p q p ↔ q
T T T
T F F
F T F
F F T

Table L.12

In mathematics a common alternative way of saying “if and only if” is to say
“necessary and sufficient.”

EXAMPLE 4 Using Necessary and Sufficient Rewrite the statement “x2 = 4
if and only if x = ±2” using necessary and sufficient.

Solution “x2 = 4 is necessary and sufficient for x = ±2.” ✦

✧ Logical Equivalence

If we compare the truth table for p ↔ q found in Table L.12 with the truth table
for (p → q)∧ (q → p) found in Table L.11, we see that they are identical. This
should not be surprising since p ↔ q means both p → q and q → p. We thus see
that the statements p ↔ q and (p → q)∧ (q → p) are logically equivalent.

Logical Equivalence
Two statements p and q are logically equivalent, denoted by

p ⇔ q

if they have identical truth tables.

We now will consider three logical variants of the conditional statements p→
q. The first is the contrapositive.

Contrapositive
The contrapositive of the statement “if p, then q” (p → q) is of the form
“if not q, then not p” and is written

∼ q →∼ p

A truth table for the contrapositive is given in Table L.13.

p q ∼ q ∼ p ∼ q →∼ p
T T F F T
T F T F F
F T F T T
F F T T T

Table L.13



16 Chapter L Logic

By comparing Table L.9 with Table L.13, we can see that the conditional
p → q is logically equivalent to the contrapositive ∼ q →∼ p.

EXAMPLE 5 Using the Contrapositive Write the statement “If I do all my
homework, then I will pass this course” using the logically equivalent contrapos-
itive.

Solution Let p be the statement “I did all my homework” and q be the state-
ment “I passed this course.” Then the given compound statement can be written
symbolically as the conditional p → q. The contrapositive is ∼ q →∼ p and is
written as the statement “If I failed this course, then I did not do all my home-
work.” ✦

We now consider the logical variant of the conditional p → q called the con-
verse.

Converse
The converse of the conditional statement “if p, then q” (p → q) is “if q,
then p” and is written

q → p
p q p → q
T T T
T F T
F T F
F F T

Table L.14

The truth table is given in Table L.14. Comparing Table L.14 with Table L.9
we see that the converse q → p is not logically equivalent to the conditional
p → q.

EXAMPLE 6 Using the Converse Write the converse to the conditional
statement “If I do all my homework, then I pass this course.”

Solution The converse of this statement is “If I passed this course, then I did
all my homework.” ✦

The last example indicates why the conditional and its converse are not log-
ically equivalent. It is reasonable to expect that doing all your homework will
result in passing this course, but this course can be passed without doing quite all
the homework.

The last logical variant of the conditional p → q that we consider is the in-
verse.

Inverse
The inverse of the conditional statement “if p, then q” (p → q) is “if not
p, then not q” and is written

∼ p →∼ q

The truth table for the inverse ∼ p →∼ q is given in Table L.15.



L.3 Implication and Equivalence 17

p q ∼ p ∼ q ∼ p →∼ q
T T F F T
T F F T T
F T T F F
F F T T T

Table L.15

Notice that Table L.15 is identical to Table L.14. Thus the converse is logi-
cally equivalent to the inverse.

It is sometimes difficult to give a direct proof of a conditional statement but
easy to give a proof of the contrapositive. Since the contrapositive is logically
equivalent to the conditional, establishing the contrapositive will establish the
conditional. This is indicated in the next example.

EXAMPLE 7 Using the Contrapositive in a Proof Prove that if n2 is an odd
integer, then n is also an odd integer.

Solution Let p be the statement “n2 is odd” and q be the statement “n is odd.”
Then we wish to show that p → q. To do this we will show that ∼ q →∼ p.
Assume then that n is not odd, that is, assume that n is even. Then we can write
n as n = 2k for some integer k and

n2 = (2k)2 = 2(2k2)

Since this is twice an integer, n2 is even and thus not odd. We have shown that if
n is not odd, then n2 is not odd. Since the contrapositive ∼ q →∼ p is logically
equivalent to the conditional p → q, we have established the result that if n2 is an
odd integer, then n is also an odd integer. ✦

Self-Help Exercises L.3

1. Let the statements p and q be:

p: We raise prices.
q: Sales drop.

Then the conditional statement p→ q is “If we raise

prices, then sales drop.” Write the contrapositive,
converse, and inverse statements.

2. Determine if the two statements p → q and ∼ p∨q
are logically equivalent.

L.3 Exercises

For Exercises 1 through 6, let p and q be the statements:

p: Interest rates drop.
q: The stock market goes up.

Write each of the following statements in English. Then
write both in English and symbolically the contraposi-
tive, inverse, and converse of the given statement.

1. p → q 2. p →∼ q

3. ∼ q →∼ p 4. q → p

5. ∼ p →∼ q 6. ∼ p → q

For Exercises 7 through 14, let p and q be the state-
ments:



18 Chapter L Logic

p: The rate of inflation is increasing.
q: Interest rates are increasing.

Write each of the following statements in symbolic form
using → or ↔:

7. If the rate of inflation is increasing, then interest
rates are increasing.

8. An increasing rate of inflation is necessary for inter-
est rates to be increasing.

9. An increasing rate of inflation is sufficient for inter-
est rates to be increasing.

10. If interest rates are increasing, then the rate of infla-
tion is increasing.

11. Interest rates are increasing if and only if the rate of
inflation is increasing.

12. Interest rates are increasing if the rate of inflation is
increasing.

13. If interest rates are not increasing, then the rate of
inflation is not increasing.

14. Interest rates are increasing only if the rate of infla-
tion is increasing.

In Exercises 15 through 22, let p and q be the state-
ments:

p: Elvis lives.
q: Barbra Streisand is a singer.

Determine the truth value of each of the following:

15. p → q 16. q → p

17. ∼ p →∼ q 18. ∼ q →∼ p

19. (p∧q) → p 20. (p∨q) → q

21. p ↔ q 22. (p∨q) → p

Construct a truth table for the statements in Exercises 23
through 36.

23. (p → q)∧ p 24. (p → q)∨ p

25. (p → q)∨ (q → p) 26. ∼ (p → q)

27. [∼ (p∨q)] ↔∼ p∧ ∼ q 28. ∼ (p →∼ q)

29. (p → q) → r 30. p → (q → r)

31. [p∨ (q∧ r)] ↔ [(p∨q)∧ (p∨ r)]

32. (p∨q) → r

33. (p → q) ↔ (q → p) 34. (p → q)∧ (∼ p∨q)

35. (p∨q)∨ r 36. p∨ (q∨ r)

In Exercises 37 through 44, determine which are tau-
tologies.

37. (p∧q) → p 38. p → (p∨q)

39. [p∧ (p → q)] → q 40. [∼ p∧ (p∨q)] → q

41. p → [q → (p∧q)]

42. [(p → q)∧ (q → r)] → (p → r)

43. (p → q) → [(p∨ r) → (q∨ r)]

44. (p → q) → [(p∧ r) → (q∧ r)]

45. Prove that if n2 is even, then n is even.

46. Prove that if mn is odd, then both m and n are odd.

Solutions to Self-Help Exercises L.3

1. Contrapositive: “If sales did not drop, then we did not raise prices.”

Converse: “If sales drop, then we raise prices.”

Inverse: “If we did not raise prices, then sales did not drop.”

2. From the truth table we see that the two statements p → q and ∼ p∨q have
identical truth tables and therefore are logically equivalent.

p q p → q ∼ p ∼ p∨q
T T T F T
T F F F F
F T T T T
F F T T T



L.4 Laws of Logic 19

L.4 Laws of Logic

✧ Logical Equivalence

We are all aware that a(x + y) = ax + ay for all numbers a, x, and y. This rep-
resents a law of numbers. No matter what the numbers a, x, and y are, the two
numbers a(x + y) and ax + ay are equal. In an analogous fashion we noticed in
the last section that given any truth value for p and q, the truth values of the state-
ments p ↔ q and (p → q)∧ (q → p) are the same. Thus we said that the two
statements p ↔ q and (p → q)∧ (q → p) were logically equivalent and wrote
p ↔ q ⇔ (p → q)∧ (q → p). The symbol ⇔ in logic is thus analogous to the
symbol = in algebra.

We already defined two statements to be logically equivalent if their truth
tables are identical. We now give an alternate definition.

Logical Equivalence
Two statements p and q are logically equivalent, written

p ⇔ q

if the biconditional p ↔ q is a tautology.

To see why these two definitions are the same, recall the truth table for the
biconditional shown in Table L.16. The cases when the biconditional is true are

p q p ↔ q
T T T
T F F
F T F
F F T

Table L.16

listed in Table L.17. Notice from Table L.17 that the truth tables of p and q are
the same.

p q p ↔ q
T T T
F F T

Table L.17

Laws of Logic

In the following, t is a tautology and c is a contradiction.

1. ∼ (∼ p) ⇔ p Double negation

2. (p → q) ⇔ (∼ q →∼ p) Contrapositive

3a. (p → q) ⇔ (∼ p∨q) Implication

3b. (p → q) ⇔∼ (p∧ ∼ q) Implication

4. (p ↔ q) ⇔ [(p → q)∧ (q → p)] Equivalence

5a. p∧ p ⇔ p Idempotent law for conjunction

5b. p∨ p ⇔ p Idempotent law for disjunction

6a. (p∧q) ⇔ (q∧ p) Commutative law for conjunction

6b. (p∨q) ⇔ (q∨ p) Commutative law for disjunction

6c. (p ↔ q) ⇔ (q ↔ p) Commutative law for biconditional

7a. (p∧q)∧ r ⇔ p∧ (q∧ r) Associative law for conjunction

7b. (p∨q)∨ r ⇔ p∨ (q∨ r) Associative law for disjunction



20 Chapter L Logic

8a. p∧ (q∨ r) ⇔ (p∧q)∨ (p∧ r) Distributive law for conjunction

8b. p∨ (q∧ r) ⇔ (p∨q)∧ (p∨ r) Distributive law for disjunction

9a. ∼ (p∨q) ⇔ (∼ p∧ ∼ q) De Morgan’s law

9b. ∼ (p∧q) ⇔ (∼ p∨ ∼ q) De Morgan’s law

10a. p∨ (p∧q) ⇔ p Absorption law

10b. p∧ (p∨q) ⇔ p Absorption law

11a. p∨ ∼ p ⇔ t Inverse law

11b. p∧ ∼ p ⇔ c Inverse law

12a. p∨ t ⇔ t Identity law

12b. p∧ t ⇔ p Identity law

12c. p∨ c ⇔ p Identity law

12d. p∧ c ⇔ c Identity law

Any one of the laws of logic can be verified by constructing truth tables. We
illustrate this by verifying one of De Morgan’s laws.

EXAMPLE 1 De Morgan’s First Law Establish De Morgan’s first law by
constructing a truth table

Solution Construct the truth table as shown.

p q p∨q ∼ (p∨q) ∼ p ∼ q ∼ p∧ ∼ q ∼ (p∧q) ↔ (∼ p∧ ∼ q)
T T T F F F F T
T F T F F T F T
F T T F T F F T
F F F T T T T T

Since ∼ (p∨q) ↔ (∼ p∧ ∼ q) is a tautology, ∼ (p∨q) ⇔ (∼ p∧ ∼ q). ✦

EXAMPLE 2 Using De Morgan’s Laws Negate the statement: “The author’s
name is Mud, and Abraham Lincoln was president of the United States” using
De Morgan’s second law.

Solution Let p and q be the statements:

p: The author’s name is Mud.
q: Abraham Lincoln was a president of the United States.

Then the given statement is p∧ q. The negation is ∼ (p∧ q), which is logically
equivalent to ∼ p∨ ∼ q according to De Morgan’s first law. This can be written
as “The author’s name is not Mud, or Abraham Lincoln was not president of the
United States.” ✦

Just as one can give a proof of a theorem based on the validity of other theo-
rems, so also one can establish a law of logic based on the validity of other laws
of logic. The following is an example.

EXAMPLE 3 Establishing Additional Laws of Logic Show that

p∨ (q∨ r) ⇔ r∨ (q∨ p)



L.4 Laws of Logic 21

Solution
p∨ (q∨ r) ⇔ (p∨q)∨ r Law 7b

⇔ r∨ (p∨q) Law 6b
⇔ r∨ (q∨ p) Law 6b

✦

In algebra a complex expression can sometimes be simplified. For example,
the expression −(x−a)−a is the same as −x. In a similar way in logic a complex
statement can sometimes be simplified, that is, written in a logically equivalente
simpler statement. The following is an example,

EXAMPLE 4 Simplifying a Logical Statement Simplify

∼ (p → q)∨ (p∧q)

Solution
∼ (p → q)∨ (p∧q) ⇔ ∼ (∼ p∨q)∨ (p∧q) Implication

⇔ [(∼∼ p)∧ ∼ q]∨ (p∧q) De Morgan’s law
⇔ (p∧ ∼ q)∨ (p∧q) Double negative
⇔ p∧ (∼ q∨q) 8a
⇔ p∧ (q∨ ∼ q) 6b
⇔ p∧ t 11a
⇔ p 12b

Thus the rather complicated expression∼ (p→ q)∨(p∧q) is logically equivalent
to p. ✦

✧ Implication

In the next section we will be making a logical argument. Certainly replacing a
statement with its logical equivalence is very useful. However, what we really
will need to do is replace a statement with one that is logically implied by it. We
have the following definition:

Logical Implication
We say that the statement P logically implies the statement Q, denoted by

P ⇒ Q

if Q is true whenever P is true.

We use capital letters P and Q to emphasize that P and Q are usually com-
pound statements.

EXAMPLE 5 Verifying a Logical Implication Show ∼ q∧ (p → q) ⇒∼ p.

Solution The truth table for [∼ q∧ (p → q)] (denoted also by P) and ∼ p
(denoted also by Q) is



22 Chapter L Logic

P Q

p q ∼ q p → q ∼ q∧ (p → q) ∼ p
T T F T F F
T F T F F F
F T F T F T
F F T T T T

Notice from the table that Q is true whenever P is true. Thus P ⇒ Q or
∼ q∧ (p → q) ⇒∼ p. ✦

The truth table for the conditional P→Q is reproduced in Table L.18. Notice
that P → Q will be a tautology if the second case never arises. But the second
case never arises precisely when Q is true whenever P is. That is, precisely when
P ⇒ Q. We have then established the following equivalent definition of logical
equivalence in Table L.18.

P Q P → Q
T T T
T F F
F T T
F F T

Table L.18 Logical Implication
We say that the statement P logically implies the statement Q, denoted by

P ⇒ Q

if P → Q is a tautology.

We suggest that one use this latter definition to verify logical implications.

EXAMPLE 6 Verifying a Logical Implication Show

(p → q)∧ (q → r) ⇒ p → r

Solution First construct the truth table for [(p → q)∧ (q → r)] → (p → r).

p q r p → q q → r (p → q)∧ (q → r) p → r [(p → q)∧ (q → r)] → (p → r)
T T T T T T T T
T T F T F F F T
T F T F T F T T
T F F F T F F T
F T T T T T T T
F T F T F F T T
F F T T T T T T
F F F T T T T T

The table indicates that [(p → q)∧ (q → r)] → (p → r) is a tautology. Thus
(p → q)∧ (q → r) ⇒ p → r. ✦

The following list gives some additional logical implications.

Logical Implications

1. p∧ (p → q) ⇒ q

2. ∼ p∧ (p∨q) ⇒ q



L.4 Laws of Logic 23

3. p∧ p ⇒ p

4. p ⇒ p∨q

5. (p → q)∧ (q → r) ⇒ p → r

6. (p∧q) → r ⇒ p → (q → r)

7. p → (q → r) ⇒ (p∧q) → r

8. p → (q∧ ∼ q) ⇒∼ p

9. (p ↔ q)∧ (q ↔ r) ⇒ p ↔ r

10a. (p → q)∨ (r → s) ⇒ (p∨ r) → (q∨ s)

10b. (p → q)∧ (r → s) ⇒ (p∧ r) → (q∧ s)

Self-Help Exercises L.4

1. Prove that ∼ (p∧q) ⇔∼ p∨ ∼ q. 2. Prove that p∧ (p → q) ⇒ q.

L.4 Exercises

Establish the laws of logic that are given in Exercises 1
through 14, by using truth tables. The statement t is a
tautology and the statement c is a contradiction.

1. p∧ p ⇒ p

2. p∨ p ⇒ p

3. p∨ t ⇒ t

4. p∧ t ⇒ p

5. p∧ c ⇒ c

6. p∨ c ⇒ p

7. (p∧q)∧ r ⇒ p∧ (q∧ r)

8. (p∨q)∨ r ⇒ p∨ (q∨ r)

9. ∼ p∧ (p∨q) ⇒ q

10. p ⇒ q → (p∧q)

11. (p ↔ q)∧ (q ↔ r) ⇒ p ↔ r

12. (p∧q) → r ⇒ p → (q → r)

13. p∧ (q∨ r) ⇔ (p∧q)∨ (p∧ r)

14. p∨ (q∧ r) ⇔ (p∨q)∧ (p∨ r)

Establish the laws of logic given in Exercises 15 through
20.

15. (p∨q)∨ ∼ q ⇔ p

16. p∨ (∼ p∧ ∼ q) ⇔ p∨ ∼ q

17. p∧q ⇔∼ (∼ p∨ ∼ q)

18. p∨q ⇔∼ (∼ p∧ ∼ q)

19. (∼ p∧ ∼ q)∧ ∼ r ⇔ [p∨ (q∨ r)]

20. ∼ [p∨ (q∨ r)] ⇔ (∼ p∧ ∼ q)∧ ∼ r

In Exercises 21 through 24, rewrite each using only the
connectives ∼ and ∨.

21. p∧q 22. ∼ p∧ ∼ q

23. p → q 24. p ↔ q

In Exercises 25 through 28, rewrite using only the con-
nectives ∼ and ∧.

25. p∨q 26. ∼ p∨ ∼ q

27. p → q 28. p ↔ q

In Exercises 29 through 32, negate the statements using
the De Morgan laws.

29. Jim likes Sue or Mary.



24 Chapter L Logic

30. Jim likes Sue and Mary.

31. Sales are up and we all get raises.

32. Sales are up or we all get raises.

33. Show that ∼ (p → q) ⇔ p∧ ∼ q.

In Exercises 34 through 37, use the result of Exercise 33
to negate the given statement.

34. If I do all my homework, then I will pass this course.

35. If I work hard, then I will succeed.

36. If interest rates go down, then stock prices will go
up.

37. If prices are raised, then sales will drop.

Solutions to Self-Help Exercises L.4

1. The truth table for [∼ (p∧q)] ↔ [∼ p∧∼ q] indicates that this biconditional
is a tautology. Thus ∼ (p∧q) ⇔∼ p∨ ∼ q.

p q p∧q ∼ (p∧q) ∼ p ∼ q ∼ p∨ ∼ q ∼ (p∧q) ↔ (∼ p∨ ∼ q)
T T T F F F F T
T F F T F T T T
F T F T T F T T
F F F T T T T T

2. The truth table for [p∧ (p → q)] → q indicates that this conditional is a tau-
tology. Thus, p∧ (p → q) ⇒ q.

p q p → q p∧ (p → q) [p∧ (p → q)] → q
T T T T T
T F F F T
F T T F T
F F T F T



L.5 Arguments 25

L.5 Arguments

✧ Valid Arguments

Consider the following argument:

If interest rates are falling, then stock prices are rising.
Interest rates are falling.
Therefore, stock prices are rising.

We refer to the first two statements as hypothesis and to the third statement as
the conclusion. We do not wish to concern ourselves with whether any of these
statements are true. Rather, we ask if the truth of the conclusion follows logically
from the assumed truth of the hypothesis.

Let p be the statement “Interest rates are falling” and q the statement “Stock
prices are rising.” It is convenient to write the above argument in symbolic form
as

p → q
p
. .̇q

where the symbol . .̇ means “therefore.” Then we ask if q is true whenever both
p → q and p are true. That is, we ask if q is true whenever (p → q)∧ p is
true. But this happens precisely when [(p → q)∧ p] → q is a tautology, since
[(p → q)∧ p] → q is a tautology precisely when the case (p → q)∧ p is true
while q is false never occurs.

The truth table, Table L.19, indicates that the statement [(p → q)∧ p] → q is
a tautology. Recall from the last section that we denote this by [(p→ q)∧ p]⇒ q.
In general we have the following:

p q p → q (p → q)∧ p [(p → q)∧ p] → q
T T T T T
T F F F T
F T T F T
F F T F T

Table L.19

Argument, Hypothesis, Conclusion
An argument consists of a set of statements h1, h2, . . . , hn, called hy-
potheses and a statement q called the conclusion. An argument is valid if
the conclusion is true whenever the hypotheses are all true, that is, when-
ever

h1 ∧h2 ∧·· ·hn ⇒ q

It is very important to understand the distinction between the two words
“valid” and “true.” Consider the following argument



26 Chapter L Logic

If George Washington was a man, then he was never president of the United
States.

George Washington was a man.
Therefore, George Washington was never president of the United States.

Let p be “George Washington was a man” and q be “George Washington
was never president of the United States.” Then this argument can be written
symbolically as

p → q
p
. .̇q

As we saw above, this is a valid argument. The conclusion, however, we know
to be false. Perhaps this can be characterized as garbage-in, garbage-out. It is, of
course, always possible that, despite garbage-in, the output is good. Consider the
following argument:

If George Washington was not a man, then he was president of the United
States.

George Washington was not a man.
Therefore, George Washington was president of the United States.

If p is “George Washington was not a man” and q is “George Washington
was president of the United States,” then this argument can also be written sym-
bolically as the previous two were, and thus is a valid argument. However, one
of the hypotheses is false while the conclusion is true.

EXAMPLE 1 Determining if an Argument Is Valid Determine if the follow-
ing argument is valid.

If interest rates are falling, then stock prices are rising.
Stock prices are rising.
Therefore, interest rates are falling.

Solution Let p be the statement “Interest rates are falling” and q the statement
“Stock prices are rising.” Then this argument can be written as

p → q
q
. .̇ p

Thus, we wish to determine if [(p → q)∧q]→ p is a tautology. Create a truth
table.

p q p → q (p → q)∧ p [(p → q)∧q] → p
T T T T T
T F F F T
F T T T F
F F T F T

The truth table indicates that this is not a tautology and therefore the given
argument is not valid. ✦



L.5 Arguments 27

EXAMPLE 2 Determining if an Argument Is Valid Determine if the follow-
ing argument is valid.

Jim takes an economics course or Jim takes a math course.
Jim does not take an economics course.
Therefore, Jim takes a math course.

Solution Let p be the statement “Jim takes an economics course” and q be the
statement “Jim takes a math course.” Then this argument can be written as

p∧q
∼ p
. .̇q

Thus, we wish to determine if [(p∨ q)∧ ∼ p] → q is a tautology. Create a
truth table.

p q p∨q ∼ p (p∨q)∧ ∼ p [(p∨q)∧ ∼ p] → q
T T T F F T
T F T F F T
F T T T T T
F F F T F T

The truth table indicates that this statement is a tautology and so the argument
is valid. ✦

✧ Using Implications and Equivalences in Arguments

Using truth tables to verify that an argument is valid is a mechanical process.
Even if there are a large number of hypotheses, a computer should be able to
handle the construction of the truth table and the verification of the appropri-
ate tautology. But this is not enough. Mechanically constructing a truth table
does not lead to insight into the argument, or to possible simplifications, or to
generalizations. To obtain this greater insight and to get a better feel for logical
arguments in mathematics in general, we need to construct proofs based on the
logical inferences and equivalences that were established in the last section.

In the following problem, instead of creating a truth table, we establish a
proof by using some of the logical implications and equivalences established in
the last section. In the following list we present some of these again.

1. p ⇒ p∨q Addition
2. p∧q ⇒ p Subtraction
3. p∧ (p → q) ⇒ q Modus ponens
4. (p → q)∧ ∼ q ⇒∼ p Modus tollens
5. (p∨q)∧ ∼ p ⇒ q disjunctive syllogism
6. (p → q)∧ (q → r) ⇒ p → r Hypothetical syllogism

EXAMPLE 3 Constructing a Proof Suppose the following are true:

Janet is healthy or she is not wealthy.
If Janet is healthy, then she plays tennis.



28 Chapter L Logic

Janet does not play tennis.

Prove that Janet is not wealthy.

Solution Let h, w, and p be the following statements:

h: Janet is healthy.
w: Janet is wealthy.
p: Janet plays tennis.

Then we wish to establish the following:

h∨ ∼ w
h → p
. .̇ ∼ w

We can establish this without using a truth table as follows:

(h∨ ∼ w)∧ (h → p)∧ (∼ p) ⇒ (h∨ ∼ w)∧ (∼ h) Modus tollens
⇒ ∼ w Disjunctive syllogism

Thus ∼ w is true, and this means Janet is not wealthy. ✦

EXAMPLE 4 Constructing a Proof Suppose the following are true:

Joe goes to the mountains, or he goes to the beach.
If Joe does not take his convertible, then he does not go to the beach.
Joe does not go to the mountains.

Prove that Joe takes his convertible.

Solution Let m, b, and h be the following statements:

m: Joe goes to the mountains.
b: Joe goes to the beach.
h: Joe takes his convertible.

Then we wish to prove the following:

m∨b
∼ h →∼ b
∼ m
. .̇ ∼ w

This can be established without using truth table as follows:

(m∨b)∧ (∼ h →∼ b)∧ (∼ m) ⇔ (m∨b)∧ (∼ m)∧ (∼ h →∼ b) Commutative law
⇒ b∧ (∼ h →∼ b) Disjunctive syllogism
⇔ b∧ (b → h) Contrapositive
⇒ h Modus ponens

Thus h is true, and this means Joe takes his convertible. ✦

EXAMPLE 5 Constructing a Proof Suppose the following are true:

If Joe does not play tennis, then Joe does not drive to the mountains.
If Joe drives to the beach, then Joe does not rent a car.
If it is sunny, then Joe rents a car.
If Joe does not drive to the mountains, then Joe drives to the beach.
It is sunny.



L.5 Arguments 29

Prove that Joe plays tennis.

Solution Let p, m, b, r, and s be the following statements:

p: Joe plays tennis.
m: Joe drives to the mountains.
b: Joe drives to the beach.
r: Joe rents a car.
s: It is sunny.

The first five statements are then written symbolically as follows:

1. h1: ∼ p →∼ m Logically equivalent to m → p
2. h2: b →∼ r Logical equivalent to r →∼ b
3. h3: s → r
4. h4: ∼ m → b Logically equivalent to ∼ b → m
5. h5: s

The given logical equivalence for h1 is just the contrapositive. The given
logical equivalences for h2 and h4 use the contrapositive and the double negation.
For example, the contrapositive for h2 is [∼ (∼ c)]→∼ b. Now, using the double
negation, this becomes logically equivalent to c →∼ b. Then

h1 ∧h2 ∧h3 ∧h4 ∧h5

⇔ (∼ p →∼ m)∧ (b →∼ r)∧ (s → r)∧ (∼ m → b)∧ s
⇔ (m → p)∧ (r →∼ b)∧ (s → r)∧ (∼ b → m)∧ s

Now, using the commutative laws, we can write

h1 ∧h2 ∧h3 ∧h4 ∧h5

⇔ h5 ∧h3 ∧h2 ∧h4 ∧h1

⇔ s∧ (s → r)∧ (r →∼ b)∧ ∼ b → m)∧ (n → p)

Now making repeated use of modus ponens yields

p∧ (p → r)∧ (r →∼ b)∧ (∼ b → m)∧ (m → p)
⇒ r∧ (r →∼ b)∧ (∼ b → m)∧ (m → p)
⇒ (∼ b)∧ (∼ b → m)∧ (m → p)
⇒ m∧ (m → p)
⇒ p

Thus p is true, and this means that Joe plays tennis. ✦

✧ Indirect Proof

In order to establish
h1 ∧h2 ∧·· ·∧hn ⇒ q

it is sometimes easier to establish the contrapositive

∼ q ⇒∼ (h1 ∧h2 ∧·· ·∧hn)

Using the De Morgan law, this can be written as

∼ q ⇒ (∼ h1)∨ (∼ h2)∨·· ·∨ (∼ hn)



30 Chapter L Logic

To show this, we must assume that ∼ q is true and then show that at least one of
the statements ∼ h1, ∼ h2, · · · , ∼ hn, is true. That is, we must assume that q is
false and show that one of the statements h1, h2, . . . , hn, is false.

Indirect Proof
In order to give an indirect proof of

h1 ∧h2 ∧·· ·∧hn ⇒ q

we assume that the conclusion q is false and then prove that at least one of
the hypotheses h1, h2, . . . , hn, is false.

EXAMPLE 6 Indirect Proof Give an indirect proof for Example 5.

Solution For convenience the hypotheses are listed again.

1. h1: ∼ p →∼ m
2. h2: b →∼ r
3. h3: s → r
4. h4: ∼ m → b
5. h5: s

The conclusion is the statement p. For an indirect proof we assume that p is false,
that is, that ∼ p is true. Naturally if h1, h2, h3, or h4 are false, we are finished.
We will complete the proof by assuming that h1, h2, h3, and h4 are true, and
then show that h5 must be false. Then h1 implies that ∼ m is true, and then h4

implies that b is true, and then h2 implies ∼ r is true. The contrapositive of h3 is
∼ r →∼ s, and thus since ∼ r is true this indicates that ∼ s is true. But this states
that the fifth hypothesis, h5, is false. Thus one of the hypotheses has been shown
to be false given that the conclusion is false. This then establishes the required
results by an indirect proof. ✦

Self-Help Exercises L.5

1. Establish the following argument using truth tables.

p∧q

∼ p

. .̇q

2. Establish the following without using truth tables.

If it is raining, then I will not be at the beach. If I
have money for gas for my car, then I will be at the
beach. I have money for gas for my car. Therefore,
it is not raining.

3. Use an indirect proof to establish the argument in
the previous exercise.



L.5 Arguments 31

L.5 Exercises

In Exercises 1 through 10, use truth tables to establish
whether or not the arguments are valid.

1. p∨q
∼ p
. .̇q

2. p → q
∼ q
. .̇ ∼ p

3. p → q
q → r
. .̇ p → r

4. p → q
q∨ r
. .̇ p∨ r

5. p ↔ q
q
. .̇ p

6. p → q
q → p
. .̇ p ↔ q

7. p →∼ q
r →∼ q
r
. .̇ ∼ p

8. (∼ p →∼ q)
(r →∼ p)
q
. .̇ ∼ r

9. p → q
p → r
. .̇q∧ r

10. p → q
∼ q →∼ r
. .̇ p →∼ r

In Exercises 11 through 14, without using truth tables,
determine if the arguments are valid.

11. If I go out with my sister or my friend, then I do not
drive my car. I am driving my car. Therefore, I am
not out with my sister.

12. If it is Saturday, then I sleep in. Today is Saturday
or not Sunday. Today is Sunday. Therefore, I sleep
in.

13. You are happy if and only if you are healthy. You
are healthy or you are smart. You are not happy.
Therefore, if you are not happy, then you are not
smart.

14. If it is snowing, then I go skiing. If I go skiing, then
I am happy. I am happy. Therefore it is snowing.

In Exercises 15 through 26, show that the argument is
valid without using truth tables.

15. If I have an egg and orange juice for breakfast, then
I do not have cereal. If I do not have orange juice,

then I do not have grapefruit juice. I had an egg and
grapefruit juice this morning for breakfast. There-
fore, I did not have cereal.

16. If I study hard, then I make good grades and am not
depressed. I am not depressed. I did not make good
grades. Therefore, I did not study hard.

17. If I clean my room, my mother is not mad. My
mother is mad. Therefore, I did not clean my room.

18. If the price of lumber rises, then the price of houses
rises. If the price of steel rises, then the price of
cars rises. The price of lumber is rising or the price
of steel is rising. Therefore, the price of houses is
rising or the price of cars is rising.

19. Jane eats broccoli and spinach. If Jane eats broccoli,
then she does not eat spinach. Therefore Jane eats
spinach and does not eat broccoli.

20. I eat an apple or an orange every day. If I do not eat
lunch, then I do not eat an apple. I did not eat lunch
today. Therefore, I ate an orange.

21. If I do not play baseball, then I play soccer. If I do
not play soccer, then I play basketball. Therefore, if
I do not play soccer, then I play baseball or basket-
ball.

22. If I work hard or am smart, then I will not fail. If I
do not work hard, then I fail and am poor. I failed.
Therefore, I am poor.

23. If the rate of inflation increases, then the price of
gold increases. If the price of gold increases, then
the prices of bonds do not increase. The prices of
bonds are increasing. Therefore, the rate of infla-
tion is not increasing.

24. If the summer is hot and dry, then the crops will be
poor. If the summer is dry, then there are no floods.
Therefore, if there are floods and poor crops, then
the summer is not hot.

25. If the price of sugar rises, then the price of candy
rises and I eat less candy. The price of candy is not
rising. I am not eating less candy. Therefore, the
price of sugar is not rising.

26. If I go out Friday night and Saturday night, then I
sleep in on Sunday. I always go out on Saturday



32 Chapter L Logic

night. Therefore, if I go out on Friday night, I will
sleep in on Sunday.

27. Use an indirect proof to establish the argument in
Exercise 11.

28. Use an indirect proof to establish the argument in
Exercise 20.

29. Use an indirect proof to establish the argument in
Exercise 23.

30. Use an indirect proof to establish the argument in
Exercise 25.

Solutions to Self-Help Exercises L.5

1. The following truth table indicates that [(p∧q)∧ (∼ p)] → q is a tautology.
Thus the argument is valid.

p q p∧q ∼ p (p∧q)∧ (∼ p) [(p∧q)∧ (∼ p)] → q
T T T F F T
T F F F F T
F T F T F T
F F F T F T

2. Let p, q, and r be the following statements.

r: It is raining.

b: I am at the beach.

g: I have money for gasoline for my car.

Then the argument can be written as follows.

r →∼ b
g → b
g
. .̇ ∼ r

The proof can be given as follows.

(r →∼ b)∧ (g)∧ (g → b) ⇒ (r →∼ b)∧ (b) Modus ponens
⇒ ∼ r Modus tollens

The following is another proof.

(g)∧ (g → b)∧ (r →∼ b) ⇒ (b)∧ (r →∼ b) Modus ponens
⇒ (b)∧ (b →∼ r) Contrapositive
⇒ ∼ r Modus ponens

3. We begin the indirect proof by assuming the conclusion ∼ r is false. This
means that r is true. If r →∼ b is true, we then have that ∼ b is true. If g → b
is true, we then have ∼ g is true. But this contradicts the third hypothesis g.



L.6 Switching Networks 33

L.6 Switching Networks

We will now see how the principles of logic can be used in the design and analysis
of switching networks. A switching network consists of an energy input, such
as a battery, an output, such as a light bulb, and an arrangement of wires and
switches connecting the input and output. A switch is a device that is either
closed or open. If the switch is closed, current will flow through the wire. If
the switch is open, current will not flow. Because a switch has two states, we
can represent the switch by a proposition p that is true if the switch is closed and
false if the switch is open.

Normally a house switch on a wall can move in a vertical direction. Elec-
tricians usually wire such a switch so that the up position turns the light on (the
switch is closed) and the down position turns the light off (the switch is open).
Figure L.1 then indicates our schematic for a switch. Up indicates the switch

Input Output

p

Figure L.1
is closed (the proposition p is true) and down indicates the switch is open (the
proposition p is false).

Consider now a network of two switches arranged as shown in Figure L.2
The switches p and q are said to be in series. For this network, current will flow
from the input to the output if and only if both of the switches p and q are closed.

Input Output

p q

Figure L.2

Note that if one or more of the switches are open, then no current can flow.
If we think of p and q as propositions and T corresponds to a closed switch and
F to an open switch, then we can write the following truth table, Table L.20.
We notice that this is the truth table for p∧ q. Therefore, two switches p and q
connected in series corresponds to the conjunction p∧q.

p q Current Flow? Truth Assignment
T T yes T
T F no F
F T no F
F F no F

Table L.20

Consider now a network of two switches arranged as shown in Figure L.3.
The switches p and q are said to be in parallel. For this network, current will

Input Output

p

q

Figure L.3
flow from the input to the output if, and only if, at least one of the switches p or
q is closed. If we again think of p and q as propositions and T corresponds to
a closed switch and F to an open switch, then we can write the following truth
table, Table L.21. We notice that this is the truth table for p∨q. Therefore, two
switches p and q connected in parallel correspond to the (inclusive) disjunction
p∨q.

We will use the standard convention that the input is on the left and the output
is on the right and will drop the words “input” and “output” from the figures.



34 Chapter L Logic

p q Current Flow? Truth Assignment
T T yes T
T F yes T
F T yes T
F F no F

Table L.21

EXAMPLE 1 Using Truth Tables to Evaluate Networks Find a compound
statement that represents the network shown in Figure L.4.By constructing a truth

q

r

p

Figure L.4
table for this compound statement, determine the conditions under which current
will flow.

Solution The compound statement is p∧ (q∨ r). Create the truth table.

p q r q∨ r p∧ (q∨ r)
T T T T T
T T F T T
T F T T T
T F F F F
F T T T F
F T F T F
F F T T F
F F F F F

From the truth table we see that current will flow whenever p is closed and
either q or r (or both) are closed. ✦

Two different switches can be wired so that they open and close simultane-
ously. In such a case, we let the same letter designate each switch. Consider the
network shown in Figure L.5. By examining the network in Figure L.5 we see
that when the switch p is closed, current flows. When the switch is open, current
does not flow. Thus, this network is equivalent to the one shown in Figure L.1.
We can also use the laws of logic to show this.

p

q

p

Figure L.5 EXAMPLE 2 Using Truth Tables to Evaluate Networks Find a compound
statement that represents the network shown in Figure L.5. By constructing a
truth table for this compound statement, determine a simpler network that is
equivalent.

Solution The network in Figure L.5 corresponds to the compound statement
p∧ (p∨q). Create a truth table.

p q p∨q p∧ (p∨q)
T T T T
T F T T
F T T F
F F F F

Since the compound statement p∧ (p∨ q) is equivalent to p, the network in
Figure L.5 is equivalent to the one in Figure L.1.

✦



L.6 Switching Networks 35

The previous two examples indicate how a network can be viewed as a com-
pound statement. The last example indicates how the known laws of logic can
sometimes be used to determine an equivalent and simpler network. This type of
simplification is extremely important in the economical design of networks for
practical problems.

Suppose we have a switch p. A second switch can be wired so that the second
switch will be closed when p is open and open when p is closed. In such a case
we designate the second switch by ∼ p since the statement ∼ p is true when p is
false and ∼ p is false when p is true.

EXAMPLE 3 Determining Equivalent Networks Find an equivalent and sim-
pler network for each of the networks shown in Figure L.6.

p ~p

Figure L.6a

p

~p

Figure L.6b

Solution

a. This network corresponds to the compound statement p∧ ∼ p, which is al-
ways false. An equivalent network is shown in Figure L.7a. This is a network
with a permanent break and current never flows.

Figure L.7a Figure L.7b

b. This network corresponds to the compound statement p∨∼ p which is always
true. An equivalent network is shown in Figure L.7b. This is a network in
which current always flows. ✦

EXAMPLE 4 Simplifying a Network Simplify the network shown in Fig-
ure L.8.

Figure L.8

Solution The corresponding compound statement is [p∧ (∼ p∨q)]∨q. Using
the rules of logic, we then have



36 Chapter L Logic

[p∧ (∼ p∨q)]∨q ⇔ [(p∧ ∼ p)∨ (p∧q)]∨q Distributive law
⇔ [c∨ (p∧q)]∨q c a contradiction
⇔ (p∧q)∨q Identity law
⇔ q Absorption law

Thus this network can be replaced with the equivalent network shown in Fig-
ure L.1. ✦

EXAMPLE 5 Simplifying a Network Simplify the network shown in Fig-
ure L.9.

p

~q

q
~q

~qq

Figure L.9

Solution The corresponding compound statement is (∼ q)∧ [(p∨ ∼ q)∨ q∨
(q∧ ∼ q)]. Using the rules of logic we then have.

(∼ q)∧ [(p∨ ∼ q)∨q∨ (q∧ ∼ q)]
⇔ (∼ q)∧ [p∨ ((∼ q)∨q)∧ (q∧ ∼ q)] Associative law
⇔ (−q)∧ [(p∨ t)∨ (q∧ ∼ q)] Inverse law
⇔ (∼ q)∧ [t ∨ (q∧ ∼ q)] Identity law
⇔ (∼ q)∧ t Identity law
⇔ ∼ q Identity

Hence the compound statement is equivalent to the statement ∼ q. Thus, this
~q

Figure L.10
network can be replaced with the equivalent network shown in Figure L.10. ✦

Self-Help Exercises L.6

1. Find a logic statement that corresponds to the fol-
lowing network.

p

r

p

r

2. Simplify the statement in the previous exercise by
using the laws of logic. Then draw a network that
corresponds to the simplified statement.



L.6 Switching Networks 37

L.6 Exercises

In Exercises 1 through 4, find a logic statement corre-
sponding to the given network. Determine conditions
under which current will flow.

1.

p

p

2.

q

r

p

3.

p ~q

~p q

4.

~r

p

qp

r

In Exercises 5 through 8, draw the network correspond-
ing to the given logic statement.

5. p∨ (q∧ r)

6. (p∧q)∧ r

7. (p∨ ∼ q)∨ (q∧ r)

8. [p∨ (∼ q∧ r)]∧q

In Exercises 9 through 16, find a logic statement corre-
sponding to the given network. Then find a simpler but
equivalent network.

9.

qp

p

10.

q

~q

p

p

p

11.

q

~q

p

~p

p

12.

q~qp ~p q

~q

13.

p

q

~q

q

14.

q

~q

p

r

p

q

r

15.

q

r

p

p

16.

qp

~q

~p q

~q

17. A room has two doors with a light switch near each
door. Design a network so that each switch can turn
the light on and turn it off.

18. A large room has three different switches. Design
a network so that any one switch can turn the lights
on and off.



38 Chapter L Logic

Solutions to Self-Help Exercises L.6

1. The network corresponds to the statement (p∨ r)∧ (q∨ r).

2. Using the distributive law we have

(p∨ r)∧ (q∨ r) ⇔ (p∧q)∨ r

The following network corresponds to this simplified statement.

qp

r



Chapter L Review 39

Review

✧ Summary Outline

• A statement is a declarative sentence that is either true or false but not
both.

• A connective is a word or words, such as “and” or “if and only if,” that
is used to combine two or more simple statements into a compound state-
ment.

• A conjunction is a statement of the form “p and q” and is written sym-
bolically as p∧ q. The conjunction p∧ q is true if both p and q are true,
otherwise it is false.

• A disjunction is a statement of the form “p or q” and is written symboli-
cally as p∨q. The disjunction p∨q is false if both p and q are false and is
true in all other cases.

• A negation is a statement of the form “not p” and is written symbolically
as ∼ p. The negation ∼ p is true if p is false and false if p is true.

• Truth tables of some important connectives

p q p∨q
T T T
T F T
F T T
F F F

p q p∧q
T T T
T F F
F T F
F F F

p ∼ p
T F
F T

p q p → q
T T T
T F F
F T T
F F T

p q p ↔ q
T T T
T F F
F T F
F F T

• We say that a statement is a contradiction if the truth value of the statement
is always false no matter what the truth values of its simple component
statements.

• We say that a statement is a tautology if the truth value of the statement
is always true no matter what the truth values of its simple component
statements.

• A conditional statement is a compound statement of the form “if p, then
q” and is written symbolically as p → q. A conditional statement is false
if p is true and q is false, and is true in all other cases.

• In the conditional statement p → q, the statement p is the hypothesis and
the statement q is the conclusion.



40 Chapter L Chapter L Logic

• A biconditional statement is a compound statement of the form “p if and
only if q” and is written symbolically as p ↔ q. The biconditional p ↔ q
is true only when p and q are both true or both false.

• Two statements p and q are logically equivalent, denoted by p⇔ q, if they
have identical truth tables.

• The contrapositive of the statement “if p, then q” (p → q) is of the form
“if not q, then not p” and is written ∼ q →∼ p.

• The converse of the conditional statement “if p, then q” (p → q) is “if q,
then p” and is written q → p.

• The inverse of the conditional statement “if p, then q” (p → q) is “if not p,
then not q” and is written ∼ p →∼ q.

• Two statements p and q are logically equivalent, written p ⇔ q, if the
biconditional p ↔ q is a tautology.

• The laws of logic are found on pages 19–20.

• We say that the statement P logically implies the statement Q, denoted by
P ⇒ Q, if Q is true whenever P is true. Another way of stating this is that
P → Q is a tautology.

• An argument consists of a set of statements h1, h2, . . ., hn, called hypothe-
ses and a statement q called the conclusion. An argument is valid if the
conclusion is true whenever the hypotheses are all true, that is, whenever
h1 ∧h2 ∧·· ·∧hn ⇒ q.

• In order to give an indirect proof of h1∧h2∧·· ·∧hn ⇒ q, we assume that
the conclusion q is false and then prove that at least one of the hypotheses
h1, h2, . . . , hn is false.

• A switching network consists of an energy input, such as a battery, an
output, such as a light bulb, and an arrangement of wires and switches
connecting the input and output.

• A switch is a device that is either closed or open.

• Switches can be in series (see Figure L.2), or in parallel (see Figure L.3).

Review Exercises

In Exercises 1 through 4, decide which sentences are
statements.

1. Water boils at 152oF.

2. George Washington never told a lie.

3. Is it true that 2+2 = 4?

4. x2 = −1 has two solutions.

5. Let p and q denote the following statements:

p: Abraham Lincoln was the shortest president of
the United States.

q: Carson City is the capital of Nevada.



Chapter L Review 41

Express the following compound statements in
words.
a. ∼ p b. p∧q c. p∨q

d. ∼ p∧q e. p∨ ∼ q f. ∼ (p∧q)

6. Let p and q denote the statements in the previous
exercise.

a. State the negation of these statements in words.

b. State the disjunction for these statements in
words.

c. State the conjunction for these statements in
words.

7. Let p and q denote the following statements:

p: GM makes trucks.

q: GM makes toys.

Express the following statement symbolically

a. GM does not make toys.

b. GM makes trucks, or GM makes toys.

c. GM makes trucks, or GM does not make toys.

d. GM does not make trucks, and GM does not
make toys.

In Exercises 8 and 9, construct truth tables for the given
statements.

8. (∼ p∧q)∧ (∼ p∨q)

9. (p∨q)∨ (q∧ ∼ r)

10. Determine if the statement

[(p∨ ∼ q)∨q∨ (∼ p∨ ∼ q)]∨ ∼ q

is a tautology.

11. Determine if the statement

[(p∧ ∼ q)∧q]∨ (∼ p∧ ∼ q)

is a contradiction.

12. Let p and q be the statements:

p: China is in Asia.

q: Mexico is in South America.

Determine the truth value of the following state-
ments.

a. ∼ q b. p∧ ∼ q c. ∼ p∧q d. ∼ (p∧q)

13. Let p and q be the statements:

p: Inflation is increasing.

q: The price of gold is rising.

Write each of the following statements in English.
Then write both in English and symbolically the
contrapositive, inverse, and converse of the given
statement.

a. p → q b. p →∼ q c. ∼ q →∼ p

In Exercises 14 and 15, construct a truth table for the
given statement.

14. ∼ (∼ p → q)

15. (p∧q) → r

In Exercises 16 through 19, establish the given law of
logic.

16. p∧ (p → q) ⇒ q

17. p → (q → r) ⇒ (p∧q) → r

18. p∨ (p∧q) ⇔ p

19. (p → q) ⇔∼ (p∧ ∼ q)

20. Negate the following using the De Morgan laws.

a. Sue will major in math or physics.

b. Sue enjoys math and physics.

21. Use truth tables to establish whether or not the fol-
lowing argument is valid.

p →∼ q

∼ r → p

q

. .̇r

22. Show that the following argument is valid without
using truth tables.

If it is sunny, then I do not study. If it is not sunny,
then I am not at the beach. It is sunny and I am at
the beach. Therefore, I am not studying.

23. Find a logic statement for the following network.
Then find a simpler but equivalent network.

p

q ~q

~q

q~p



42 Answers to Selected Exercises

Answers to Selected Exercises

L.1 EXERCISES

1. Statement 3. Statement 5. Statement
7. Not a statement 9. Statement
11. Not a statement 13. Statement
15. a. George Washington was not the third president of the
United States. b. George Washington was the third presi-
dent of the United States, and Austin is the capital of Texas.
c. George Washington was the third president of the United
States, or Austin is the capital of Texas. d. George Wash-
ington was not the third president of the United States, and
Austin is the capital of Texas. e. George Washington was
the third president of the United States, or Austin is not the
capital of Texas. f. It is not true that George Washington
was the third president of the United States and that Austin is
the capital of Texas.
17. a. George Washington did not own over 100,000 acres
of property. The Exxon Valdez was not a luxury liner. b.
George Washington owned over 100,000 acres of property,
or the Exxon Valdez was a luxury liner.
c. George Washington owned over 100,000 acres of property,
and the Exxon Valdez was a luxury liner.
19. a. ∼q b. p∧∼q c. p∨q d. (∼p)∨ (∼q)

L.2 EXERCISES

1. p q ∼q p∧∼q

T T F F

T F T T

F T F F

F F T F

3. p ∼p ∼(∼p)

T F T

F T F

5.
p q ∼q p∧∼q (p∧∼q)∨q

T T F F T

T F T T T

F T F F T

F F T F F

7.
p q ∼p p∧q ∼p∨ (p∧q)

T T F T T

T F F F F

F T T F T

F F T F T

9.
p q p∨q p∧q (p∨q)∧ (p∧q)

T T T T T

T F T F F

F T T F F

F F F F F

11.
p q ∼q ∼p p∨∼q ∼p∧q (p∨∼q)∨ (∼p∧q)

T T F F T F T

T F T F T F T

F T F T F T T

F F T T T F T

13.
p q r p∨q (p∨q)∧ r

T T T T T

T T F T F

T F T T T

T F F T F

F T T T T

F T F T F

F F T F F

F F F F F

15.
p q r p∧q (p∧q)∧ r ∼ [(p∧q)∧ r]

T T T T T T

T T F T F F

T F T F F F

T F F F F F

F T T F F F

F T F F F F

F F T F F F

F F F F F F

17.
p q r p∨q q∧ r (p∨q)∨ (q∧ r)

T T T T T T

T T F T F T

T F T T F T

T F F T F T

F T T T T T

F T F T F T

F F T F F F

F F F F F F



Answers to Selected Exercises 43

19.
p q r ∼q p∨∼q ∼q∧ r (p∨∼q)∨ (∼q∧ r)
T T T F T F T
T T F F T F T
T F T T T T T
T F F T T F T
F T T F F F F
F T F F F F F
F F T T T T T
F F F T T F T

21. a. True b. False c. True d. True e. False
23. a. True b. False c. False d. True

L.3 EXERCISES
1. If interest rates drop, then the stock market goes up. Con-
trapositive: If the stock market does not go up, then interest
rates do not drop. ∼q→∼p Inverse: If interest rates do not
drop, then the stock market does not go up. ∼p→∼q Con-
verse: If the stock market goes up, then interest rates drop.
q→ p
3. If the stock market does not go up, then interest rates do
not drop. Contrapositive: If interest rates drop, then the stock
market goes up. p→q Inverse: If the stock market goes up,
then interest rates drop. q→ p Converse: If interest rates do
not drop, then the stock market does not go up. ∼p→∼q
5. If interest rates do not drop, then the stock market does
not go up. ∼p→∼q Contrapositive: If the stock market goes
up, then interest rates drop. q→ p Inverse: If interest rates
drop, then the stock market goes up. p→q Converse: If the
stock market does not go up, then interest rates do not drop.
∼q→∼p
7. p→q 9. p→q 11. q↔ p 13. ∼q→∼p
15. True 17. False 19. True 21. False
23.

p q p→q (p→q)∧ p

T T T T

T F F F

F T T F

F F T F

25.
p q p→q q→ p (p→q)∨ (q→ p)

T T T T T

T F F T T

F T T F T

F F T T T

27.
p q p∨q ∼(p∨q) ∼p ∼q ∼p∧∼q [∼(p∨q)]↔

[∼p∧∼q]

T T T F F F F T

T F T F F T F T

F T T F T F F T

F F F T T T T T

29.
p q r p→q (p→q)→r

T T T T T

T T F T F

T F T F T

T F F F T

F T T T T

F T F T F

F F T T T

F F F T F

31.
p q r q∧ r p∨ (q∧ r) p∨q p∨ r (p∨q)∧ [p∨ (q∧ r)]↔

5 (p∨ r) [(p∨q)∧ (p∨ r)]

T T T T T T T T T

T T F F T T T T T

T F T F T T T T T

T F F F T T T T T

F T T T T T T T T

F T F F F T F F T

F F T F F F T F T

F F F F F F F F T

33.
p q p→q q→ p (p→q)↔(q→ p)

T T T T T

T F F T F

F T T F F

F F T T T

35.
p q r p∨q (p∨q)∨ r

T T T T T

T T F T T

T F T T T

T F F T T

F T T T T

F T F T T

F F T F T

F F F F F

37.
p q p∧q (p∧q)→ p

T T T T

T F F T

F T F T

F F F T

Tautology

39.
p q p→q p∧ (p→q) [p∧ (p→q)]→q

T T T T T

T F F F T

F T T F T

F F T F T

Tautology



44 Answers to Selected Exercises

41.
p q p∧q q→(p∧q) p→ [q→(p∧q)]

T T T T T

T F F T T

F T F F T

F F F T T

Tautology

43.
p q r p→q p∨ r q∨ r (p∨ r)→ [p→q]→

(q∨ r) [(p∨ r)→(q∨ r)]

T T T T T T T T

T T F T T T T T

T F T F T T T T

T F F F T F F T

F T T T T T T T

F T F T F T T T

F F T T T T T T

F F F T F F T T

Tautology

45. Let p be the statement “n2 is even” and q the statement
“n is even.” To prove p→q, we will establish that ∼q→∼p.
Assume ∼q, that is, assume that n is not even. Then n is not
divisible by 2 and hence nn = n2 is not divisible by 2. This
means that n2 is not even, that is, ∼p is true.

L.4 EXERCISES

1. p p∧ p (p∧ p)→ p

T T T

F F T

3.
p t p∨ t (p∨ t)→ t

T T T T

F T T T

5.
p c p∧ c (p∧ c)→c

T F F T

F F F T

7.
p q r p∧q (p∧q)∧ r q∧ r p∧ (q∧ r) [(p∧q)∧ r]→

[p∧ (q∧ r)]

T T T T T T T T

T T F T F F F T

T F T F F F F T

T F F F F F F T

F T T F F T F T

F T F F F F F T

F F T F F F F T

F F F F F F F T

9.
p q ∼p p∨q ∼p∧ (p∨q) [∼p∧ (p∨q)]→q

T T F T F T

T F F T F T

F T T T T T

F F T F F T

11.

p q r p↔q q↔r (p↔q)∧ p↔r [(p↔q)∧ (q↔r)]

(q↔r) → [p↔r]

T T T T T T T T

T T F T F F F T

T F T F F F T T

T F F F T F F T

F T T F T F F T

F T F F F F T T

F F T T F F F T

F F F T T T T T

13.
p q r q∨ r p∧ (q∨ r) p∧q p∧ r (p∧q)∨ [p∧ (q∨ r)]↔

5 6 7 (p∧ r) [(p∧q)∨ (p∧ r)]

T T T T T T T T T

T T F T T T F T T

T F T T T F T T T

T F F F F F F F T

F T T T F F F F T

F T F T F F F F T

F F T T F F F F T

F F F F F F F F T

15. (p∨q)∧∼q ⇐⇒ p∨ (q∨∼q) Law 7b

⇐⇒ p∨ t Law 11a

⇐⇒ t Law 12a

17. p∧q ⇐⇒ ∼ [∼(p∧q)] Law 1

⇐⇒ ∼(∼p∨∼q) Law 9b

19. (∼p∧∼q)∧∼r ⇐⇒ [∼(p∨q)]∧∼r Law 9a

⇐⇒ ∼ [(p∨q)∨ r] Law 9a

⇐⇒ ∼ [p∨ (q∨ r)] Law 7b

21. p∧q ⇐⇒ ∼ [∼(p∧q)] Law 1

⇐⇒ ∼ [∼p∨∼q] Law 9b

23. p→q ⇐⇒ ∼p∨q Law 3a

25. p∨q ⇐⇒ ∼ [∼(p∨q)] Law 1

⇐⇒ ∼ [∼p∧∼q] Law 9a

27. p→q ⇐⇒ ∼(p∧∼q) Law 3b

29. Jim does not like Sue and does not like Mary.
31. Sales are not up, or we do not all get raises.
33. ∼(p→q) ⇐⇒ ∼ [∼(p∧∼q)] Law 3b

⇐⇒ p∧∼q Law 1
35. I work hard, and I do not succeed.
37. Prices are raised, and sales do not drop.

L.5 EXERCISES
1.

p q p∨q ∼p (p∨q)∧∼p [(p∨q)∧∼p]→q

T T T F F T

T F T F F T

F T T T T T

F F F T F T



Answers to Selected Exercises 45

Valid

3.
p q r p→q q→r (p→q)∧ p→r [(p→q)∧ (q→r)]

(q→r) →(p→r)

T T T T T T T T

T T F T F F F T

T F T F T F T T

T F F F T F F T

F T T T T T T T

F T F T F F T T

F F T T T T T T

F F F T T T T T

Valid

5.
p q p↔q (p↔q)∧q [(p↔q)∧q]→ p

T T T T T

T F F F T

F T F F T

F F T F T
Valid

7.
p q r ∼q p→∼q r→q (p→∼q)∧ ∼p

[
(p→∼q)∧ (r→q)

(r→q)∧ r ∧r
]→∼p

T T T F F T F F T

T T F F F T F F T

T F T T T F F F T

T F F T T T F F T

F T T F T T T T T

F T F F T T F T T

F F T T T F F T T

F F F T T T F T T

Valid

9.
p q r p→q p→r (p→q)∧ q∧ r [(p→q)∧ (p→r)]

(p→r) →(q∧ r)

T T T T T T T T

T T F T F F F T

T F T F T F F T

T F F F F F F T

F T T T T T T T

F T F T T T F F

F F T T T T F F

F F F T T T F F

Not valid

11. s = “I go out with my sister” s∨ f →∼d

f = “I go out with my friend” d

d = “I drive my car” .̇ .∼s

((s∨ f )→∼d)∧d =⇒ ∼(s∨ f ) Modus tollens
⇐⇒ ∼s∧∼ f De Morgan
=⇒ ∼s Subtraction

13. h = “You are happy” h↔�

� = “You are healthy” �∨ s

s = “You are smart” ∼h

.̇ .∼h→∼s

In the case that h is false, � false, and s true, (h↔�)∧ (�∨
s)∧ (∼h) is true while ∼h→∼s is false. Thus the argument
is not valid.

15.

e = “I have an egg for breakfast” e∧ j→∼r

j = “I have orange juice for breakfast” ∼ j→∼g

r = “I have cereal for breakfast” e∧g

g = “I have grapefruit juice for breakfast” .̇ .∼r

(e∧h→∼r)∧ (∼ j→∼g)∧ (e∧g)
⇐⇒ (e∧ j→∼r)∧ (∼ j→∼g)∧g∧ e Associativity

=⇒ (e∧ j→∼r)∧ j∧ e Modus tollens

⇐⇒ (e∧ j→∼r)∧ ( j∧ e) Associativity

=⇒ ∼r Modus ponens

Valid.

17. r = “I clean my room” r→∼m

m = “My mother is mad” m

.̇ .∼r

(r→∼m)∧m =⇒ ∼r Modus tollens

Valid.

19. b = “Jane eats broccoli” b

s = “Jane eats spinach” s

b→∼s

.̇ .s∧∼b

b∧ s∧ (b→∼s) ⇐⇒ s∧b∧ (b→∼s) Commutative law

=⇒ s∧∼s Modus ponens

⇐⇒ c Inverse law

=⇒ c∨ (s∧∼b) Addition

⇐⇒ s∧∼b Identity law

Valid.

21. b = “I play baseball” ∼b→s

s = “I play soccer” ∼s→k

k = “I play basketball” .̇ .∼s→b∨ k

(∼s→b)∧ (∼s→k) ⇐⇒ (s∨b)∧ (s∨ k) Implication

⇐⇒ s∨ (b∧ k) Distribution

⇐⇒ ∼s→(b∧ k) Implication

Valid.

23.



46 Answers to Selected Exercises

i = “The rate of inflation is increasing” i→g

g = “The price of gold is increasing” g→∼b

b = “The price of bonds is increasing” b

.̇ .∼i

(i→g)∧ (g→∼b)∧b

=⇒ (i→∼b)∧b Hypothetical syllogism

=⇒ ∼i Modus tollens

Valid.

25. s = “The price of sugar is rising” s→(d∧ �)

d = “The price of candy is rising” ∼d

� = “I eat less candy” ∼�

.̇ .∼s

(s→(d∧ �))∧∼d∧∼�

=⇒ (s→(d∧ �))∧ (∼(d∨ �)) De Morgan

=⇒ ∼s Modus tollens

Valid.

27. s = “I go out with my sister” s∧ f →∼d

f = “I go out with my friend” d

d = “I drive my car” .̇ .∼s

Assume ∼s is false.
Then s is true.
Then s∨ f is true.
If the first hypothesis is false, then we are done.
If the first hypothesis is true, then ∼d is true.
Then the second hypothesis is false.

29. i = “The rate of inflation is increasing” i→g

g = “The price of gold is increasing” g→∼b

b = “The price of bonds is increasing” b

.̇ .∼i

Assume ∼i is false.
Then i is true.
Suppose each hypothesis is true.
From hypothesis 1, g is then true.
From hypothesis 2, ∼b is then true.
This contradicts hypothesis 3.

L.6 EXERCISES
1. p∨ p ⇐⇒ p. Current will flow when p is closed.

3.
p q ∼q p∧∼q ∼p ∼p∧q (p∧∼q)∨ (∼p∧q)

T T F F F F F

T F T T F F T

F T F F T T T

F F T F T F F
Current flows when one switch is open and the other is

closed.

5.

q r

p

7.

q r

∼q

p

9. (p∧q)∨ p ⇐⇒ p by absorption law.
11. p∨ (∼p∧∼q)∨ (p∧q)

⇐⇒ (∼p∧∼q)∨ p Absorption law

⇐⇒ (p∨∼p)∧ (p∨∼q) Distribution law

⇐⇒ t ∧ (p∨∼p) Inverse law

⇐⇒ p∨∼q Identity law

Current flows if p is closed or q open.

∼q

p

13. (p∨q)∧ (∼q∨q) ⇐⇒ (p∨q)∧ t Inverse law

⇐⇒ p∨q Identity law

Current flows if either switch is closed.

q

p

15. (p∧q)∨ (p∧ r) ⇐⇒ p∧ (q∨ r) by the distributive law.
Current flows if p is closed and one of the others is closed.

r

q

p

REVIEW EXERCISES
1. Statement 2. Statement
3. Not a statement 4. Statement
5. a. Abraham Lincoln was not the shortest president of the
United States. b. Abraham Lincoln was the shortest pres-
ident of the United States, and Carson City is the capital of
Nevada. c. Abraham Lincoln was the shortest president of
the United States, or Carson City is the capital of Nevada. d.
Abraham Lincoln was not the shortest president of the United
States, and Carson City is the capital of Nevada. e. Abra-
ham Lincoln was the shortest president of the United States,



Answers to Selected Exercises 47

or Carson City is not the capital of Nevada. f. It is not
true that Abraham Lincoln was the shortest president of the
United States and Carson City is the capital of Nevada.
6. a. Abraham Lincoln was not the shortest President of the
United States. Carson City is not the capital of Nevada. b.
Abraham Lincoln was the shortest president of the United
States, or Carson City is the capital of Nevada. c. Abra-
ham Lincoln was the shortest president of the United States,
and Carson City is the capital of Nevada.
7. a. ∼q b. p∨q c. p∨∼q d. ∼p∧∼q

8.
p q ∼p ∼p∧q ∼p∨q (∼p∧q)∧ (∼p∨q)

T T F F T F

T F F F F F

F T T T T T

F F T F T F

9.
p q r ∼r p∨q q∧∼r (p∨q)∨ (q∧∼r)

T T T F T F T

T T F T T T T

T F T F T F T

T F F T T F T

F T T F T F T

F T F T T T T

F F T F F F F

F F F T F F F

10.
p q ∼p ∼q p∨∼q ∼p∨q (p∨∼q)∨q∨ (∼p∨q)∨∼q

T T F F T T T

T F F T T F T

F T T F F T T

F F T T T T T

11.
p q ∼p ∼q p∧∼q (p∧∼q)∧q ∼p∧q [(p∧∼q)∧q]

∨(∼p∧q)

T T F F F F F F

T F F T T F F F

F T T F F F T T

F F T T F F F F

12. a. True b. True c. False d. True
13. If inflation is increasing, then the price of gold is rising.
Contrapositive: ∼q→∼p. If the price of gold is not rising,
then inflation is not increasing. Inverse: ∼p→∼q. If in-
flation is not increasing, then the price of gold is not rising.
Converse: q→ p. If the price of gold is rising, then inflation is
increasing. b. If inflation is increasing, then the price of gold
is not rising. Contrapositive: q→∼p. If the price of gold
is rising, then inflation is not increasing. Inverse: ∼p→q.
If inflation is not increasing, then the price of gold is rising.
Converse: ∼q→ p. If the price of gold is not rising, then in-
flation is increasing. c. If the price of gold is not rising, then
inflation is not increasing. Contrapositive: p→q. If inflation

is increasing, then the price of gold is rising. Inverse: q→ p.
If the price of gold is rising, then inflation is increasing. Con-
verse: ∼p→∼q. If inflation is not increasing, then the price
of gold is not rising.

14.
p q ∼p ∼p→q ∼(∼p→q)

T T F T F

T F F T F

F T T T F

F F T F T

15.
p q r p∧q p∧q→r

T T T T T

T T F T F

T F T F T

T F F F T

F T T F T

F T F F T

F F T F T

F F F F T

16.
p q p→q p∧ (p→q) [p∧ (p→q)]→q

T T T T T

T F F F T

F T T F T

F F T F T

17.
p q r q→r p→(q→r) p∧q (p∧q)→r [p→(q→r)]→

[(p∧q)→r]

T T T T T T T T

T T F F F T F T

T F T T T F T T

T F F T T F T T

F T T T T F T T

F T F F T F T T

F F T T T F T T

F F F T T F T T

18.
p q p∧q p∨ (p∧q) [p∨ (p∧q)]↔ p

T T T T T

T F F T T

F T F F T

F F F F T

19.
p q p→q ∼q p∧∼q ∼(p∧∼q) (p→q)↔ [∼(p∧∼q)]

T T T F F T T

T F F T T F T

F T T F F T T

F F T T F T T

20. a. Sue will not major in math and will not major in



48 Index

physics. b. Sue does not enjoy math or does not enjoy
physics.

21.
p q r ∼q ∼r p→∼q ∼r→ p q∧ (p→∼q) q∧ (p→∼q)

∧(∼r→ p) ∧(∼r→ p)→r

T T T F F F T F T

T T F F T F T F T

T F T T F T T F T

T F F T T T T F T

F T T F F T T T T

F T F F T T F F T

F F T T F T T F T

F F F T T T F F T

Valid

22. s = “It is sunny” s→∼d

d = “I study” ∼s→∼b

b = “I am at the beach” s∧b

.̇ .∼d
(s→∼d)∧ (∼s→∼b)∧ (s∧b)

=⇒ (s→∼d)∧ (∼s→∼b)∧ s∧b Associative
=⇒ (s→∼d)∧ s Subtraction
=⇒ s∧ (s→∼d) Commutative
=⇒ ∼d Modus ponens

Valid.

23. [(p∧∼q)∨q∨ (∼p∧q)]∧∼q ⇐⇒ ∼p∨∼q

∼q

∼p



Index

⇔, 15, 19
↔, 4, 15
→, 4, 13
∼, 4
. .̇, 25
∨, 4
∧, 4

Argument, 25
valid, 25

Aristotle, 3

Biconditional, 4, 14, 15
Boole, 3

Compound statement, 3
Conclusion, 13, 25
Conditional, 4, 13
Conditional statement, 13
Conjunction, 4
Connective, 4

biconditional, 4, 14
conditional, 4
conjunction, 4
disjunction, 4
negation, 4

Contradiction, 10, 11
Contrapositive, 15, 19
Converse, 16

De Morgan, 3
Deductive reasoning, 13
Disjunction, 4, 5
Double negation, 19

Exclusive or, 5, 10

Hypotheses, 25
Hypothesis, 13

If . . . then, 13
Inclusive or, 5
Inverse, 16

Leibnitz, 3
Logic

mathematical, 3
symbolic, 3

Logical Implication, 21, 22
Logically equivalent, 15, 19

Mathematical logic, 3

Necessary and sufficient, 15
Negation, 4, 5

Or, 10
exclusive, 5, 10
inclusive, 5, 10

Reasoning
deductive, 13

Simple statement, 3
Statement

biconditional, 15
compound, 3
conditional, 13
simple, 3

Statements, 3
Symbolic logic, 3

Tautology, 10, 11
Truth Table, 9
Truth value, 9

Valid Argument, 25



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 1
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /AGaramond-Bold
    /AGaramond-BoldItalic
    /AGaramond-BoldItalicOsF
    /AGaramond-BoldOsF
    /AGaramond-Italic
    /AGaramond-ItalicOsF
    /AGaramond-Regular
    /AGaramond-RegularSC
    /AGaramond-Semibold
    /AGaramond-SemiboldItalic
    /AGaramond-SemiboldItalicOsF
    /AGaramond-SemiboldSC
    /AGaramond-Titling
    /AGaramondAlt-Italic
    /AGaramondAlt-Regular
    /AGaramondExp-Bold
    /AGaramondExp-BoldItalic
    /AGaramondExp-Italic
    /AGaramondExp-Regular
    /AGaramondExp-Semibold
    /AGaramondExp-SemiboldItalic
    /AGaramondPro-Bold
    /AGaramondPro-BoldItalic
    /AGaramondPro-Italic
    /AGaramondPro-Regular
    /AGaramondPro-Semibold
    /AGaramondPro-SemiboldItalic
    /AgencyFB-Bold
    /AgencyFB-Reg
    /AkzidenzGrotesk-Black
    /AkzidenzGrotesk-Bold
    /AkzidenzGrotesk-Light
    /AkzidenzGrotesk-Roman
    /AkzidenzGroteskBE-Bold
    /AkzidenzGroteskBE-BoldCn
    /AkzidenzGroteskBE-BoldEx
    /AkzidenzGroteskBE-BoldExIt
    /AkzidenzGroteskBE-BoldIt
    /AkzidenzGroteskBE-Cn
    /AkzidenzGroteskBE-Ex
    /AkzidenzGroteskBE-It
    /AkzidenzGroteskBE-Light
    /AkzidenzGroteskBE-LightCn
    /AkzidenzGroteskBE-LightEx
    /AkzidenzGroteskBE-LightOsF
    /AkzidenzGroteskBE-Md
    /AkzidenzGroteskBE-MdCn
    /AkzidenzGroteskBE-MdCnIt
    /AkzidenzGroteskBE-MdEx
    /AkzidenzGroteskBE-MdIt
    /AkzidenzGroteskBE-Regular
    /AkzidenzGroteskBE-Super
    /AkzidenzGroteskBE-XBd
    /AkzidenzGroteskBE-XBdCn
    /AkzidenzGroteskBE-XBdCnIt
    /Algerian
    /AlternateGothicNo2BT-Regular
    /AmericanGaramondBT-Bold
    /AmericanGaramondBT-Italic
    /AmericanGaramondBT-Roman
    /Andreas
    /Anna
    /ArborText
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialMT-Bold
    /ArialMT-Italic
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialRoundedMTBold
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /Aries-BoldRangingFigs
    /Avenir-Black
    /Avenir-BlackOblique
    /Avenir-Book
    /Avenir-BookOblique
    /Avenir-Heavy
    /Avenir-HeavyOblique
    /Avenir-Light
    /Avenir-LightOblique
    /Avenir-Medium
    /Avenir-MediumOblique
    /Avenir-Oblique
    /Avenir-Roman
    /AvenirLTStd-Black
    /AvenirLTStd-BlackOblique
    /AvenirLTStd-Book
    /AvenirLTStd-BookOblique
    /AvenirLTStd-Heavy
    /AvenirLTStd-HeavyOblique
    /AvenirLTStd-Light
    /AvenirLTStd-LightOblique
    /AvenirLTStd-Medium
    /AvenirLTStd-MediumOblique
    /AvenirLTStd-Oblique
    /AvenirLTStd-Roman
    /Barmeno-Bold
    /Barmeno-ExtraBold
    /Barmeno-Medium
    /Barmeno-Regular
    /BaskOldFace
    /Batang
    /BauerBodoni-Black
    /BauerBodoni-BlackCond
    /BauerBodoni-BlackItalic
    /BauerBodoni-Bold
    /BauerBodoni-BoldCond
    /BauerBodoni-BoldItalic
    /BauerBodoni-BoldItalicOsF
    /BauerBodoni-BoldOsF
    /BauerBodoni-Italic
    /BauerBodoni-ItalicOsF
    /BauerBodoni-Roman
    /BauerBodoni-RomanSC
    /Bauhaus93
    /BellMT
    /BellMTBold
    /BellMTItalic
    /Bembo
    /Bembo-Bold
    /Bembo-BoldItalic
    /Bembo-Italic
    /Benguiat-Bold
    /Benguiat-Book
    /Berkeley-Black
    /Berkeley-BlackItalic
    /Berkeley-Bold
    /Berkeley-BoldItalic
    /Berkeley-Book
    /Berkeley-BookItalic
    /Berkeley-Italic
    /Berkeley-Medium
    /BerlinSansFB-Bold
    /BerlinSansFB-Reg
    /BerlinSansFBDemi-Bold
    /BernardMT-Condensed
    /BlackadderITC-Regular
    /Bodoni
    /Bodoni-Bold
    /Bodoni-BoldCondensed
    /Bodoni-BoldItalic
    /Bodoni-Book
    /Bodoni-BookItalic
    /Bodoni-Italic
    /Bodoni-Poster
    /Bodoni-PosterCompressed
    /Bodoni-PosterItalic
    /BodoniMT
    /BodoniMT-Bold
    /BodoniMT-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMT-Italic
    /BodoniMTBlack
    /BodoniMTBlack-Italic
    /BodoniMTCondensed
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Bold
    /BodoniMTCondensed-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Italic
    /BodoniMTPosterCompressed
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /Bookman-Bold
    /Bookman-BoldItalic
    /Bookman-Demi
    /Bookman-DemiItalic
    /Bookman-Light
    /Bookman-LightItalic
    /Bookman-Medium
    /Bookman-MediumItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BookshelfSymbolSeven
    /BradleyHandITC
    /BritannicBold
    /Broadway
    /BrushScriptMT
    /CaflischScript-Bold
    /CaflischScript-Regular
    /CalifornianFB-Bold
    /CalifornianFB-Italic
    /CalifornianFB-Reg
    /CalisMTBol
    /CalistoMT
    /CalistoMT-BoldItalic
    /CalistoMT-Italic
    /Candida-Bold
    /Candida-Italic
    /Candida-Roman
    /Carta
    /Castellar
    /Centaur
    /Century
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CenturySchoolbook
    /CenturySchoolbook-Bold
    /CenturySchoolbook-BoldItalic
    /CenturySchoolbook-Italic
    /CenturySchoolbookBT-Bold
    /CenturySchoolbookBT-BoldCond
    /CenturySchoolbookBT-BoldItalic
    /CenturySchoolbookBT-Italic
    /CenturySchoolbookBT-Monospace
    /CenturySchoolbookBT-Roman
    /Cheltenham-Bold
    /Cheltenham-BoldCond
    /Cheltenham-BoldCondItalic
    /Cheltenham-BoldItalic
    /Cheltenham-Book
    /Cheltenham-BookCond
    /Cheltenham-BookCondItalic
    /Cheltenham-BookItalic
    /Cheltenham-Light
    /Cheltenham-LightItalic
    /Cheltenham-Ultra
    /Cheltenham-UltraItalic
    /ChemArr2
    /ChemistraLH-1
    /ChemistraLH-2
    /ChemistraLH-3
    /ChemistraLH-4
    /ChemistraLH-5
    /ChemistraLH-6
    /ChemistraLH-7
    /Chiller-Regular
    /ClassicalGaramondBT-Bold
    /ClassicalGaramondBT-BoldItalic
    /ClassicalGaramondBT-Italic
    /ClassicalGaramondBT-Roman
    /ColonnaMT
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CopperplateGothic-Bold
    /CopperplateGothic-Light
    /CoreHO
    /CorePI
    /CoreTTI
    /Courier-Bold
    /Courier-BoldOblique
    /Courier-Oblique
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /CurlzMT
    /Dutch801BT-Bold
    /Dutch801BT-BoldItalic
    /Dutch801BT-ExtraBold
    /Dutch801BT-ExtraBoldItalic
    /Dutch801BT-Italic
    /Dutch801BT-ItalicHeadline
    /Dutch801BT-Roman
    /Dutch801BT-RomanHeadline
    /Dutch801BT-SemiBold
    /Dutch801BT-SemiBoldItalic
    /EPSSymbol-Bold
    /EPSSymbol-BoldOblique
    /EPSSymbol-Oblique
    /EPSSymbol-Regular
    /EdwardianScriptITC
    /ElGreco
    /ElegantGaramondBT-Bold
    /ElegantGaramondBT-Italic
    /ElegantGaramondBT-Roman
    /Elephant-Italic
    /Elephant-Regular
    /EngraverFontExtras
    /EngraverFontSet
    /EngraverTextH
    /EngraverTextNCS
    /EngraverTextT
    /EngraverTime
    /EngraversMT
    /ErasITC-Bold
    /ErasITC-Demi
    /ErasITC-Light
    /ErasITC-Medium
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /Euclid
    /Euclid-Bold
    /Euclid-BoldItalic
    /Euclid-Italic
    /EuclidExtra
    /EuclidExtra-Bold
    /EuclidFraktur
    /EuclidFraktur-Bold
    /EuclidMathOne
    /EuclidMathOne-Bold
    /EuclidMathTwo
    /EuclidMathTwo-Bold
    /EuclidSymbol
    /EuclidSymbol-Bold
    /EuclidSymbol-BoldItalic
    /EuclidSymbol-Italic
    /EuroMono-Bold
    /EuroMono-BoldItalic
    /EuroMono-Italic
    /EuroMono-Regular
    /EuroSans-Bold
    /EuroSans-BoldItalic
    /EuroSans-Italic
    /EuroSans-Regular
    /EuroSansStd-Bold
    /EuroSansStd-BoldItalic
    /EuroSansStd-Italic
    /EuroSansStd-Regular
    /EuroSerif-Bold
    /EuroSerif-BoldItalic
    /EuroSerif-Italic
    /EuroSerif-Regular
    /EuroSerifStd-Bold
    /EuroSerifStd-BoldItalic
    /EuroSerifStd-Italic
    /EuroSerifStd-Regular
    /EuropeanPi-Four
    /EuropeanPi-One
    /EuropeanPi-Three
    /EuropeanPi-Two
    /EuropeanPiStd-1
    /EuropeanPiStd-2
    /EuropeanPiStd-3
    /EuropeanPiStd-4
    /Fancy
    /FelixTitlingMT
    /FeltTipRoman
    /FootlightMTLight
    /Formata-Bold
    /Formata-BoldCondensed
    /Formata-BoldCondensedItalic
    /Formata-BoldItalic
    /Formata-Condensed
    /Formata-CondensedItalic
    /Formata-Italic
    /Formata-Light
    /Formata-LightCondensed
    /Formata-LightCondensedItalic
    /Formata-LightItalic
    /Formata-Medium
    /Formata-MediumCondensed
    /Formata-MediumCondensedItalic
    /Formata-MediumItalic
    /Formata-Regular
    /ForteMT
    /FranklinGothic-Bold
    /FranklinGothic-BoldItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Book
    /FranklinGothic-BookCmpr
    /FranklinGothic-BookCmprItal
    /FranklinGothic-BookItalic
    /FranklinGothic-BookOblique
    /FranklinGothic-BookXCmpr
    /FranklinGothic-Condensed
    /FranklinGothic-Demi
    /FranklinGothic-DemiCmpr
    /FranklinGothic-DemiCmprItal
    /FranklinGothic-DemiCond
    /FranklinGothic-DemiItalic
    /FranklinGothic-DemiOblique
    /FranklinGothic-DemiXCmpr
    /FranklinGothic-ExtraCond
    /FranklinGothic-Heavy
    /FranklinGothic-HeavyItalic
    /FranklinGothic-HeavyOblique
    /FranklinGothic-Italic
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumCond
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Regular
    /FranklinGothic-Roman
    /FreestyleScript-Regular
    /FrenchScriptMT
    /Frutiger-Black
    /Frutiger-BlackCn
    /Frutiger-BlackItalic
    /Frutiger-Bold
    /Frutiger-BoldCn
    /Frutiger-BoldItalic
    /Frutiger-Cn
    /Frutiger-ExtraBlackCn
    /Frutiger-Italic
    /Frutiger-Light
    /Frutiger-LightCn
    /Frutiger-LightItalic
    /Frutiger-Roman
    /Frutiger-UltraBlack
    /FrutigerBQ-Bold
    /FrutigerBQ-BoldItalic
    /FrutigerBQ-Italic
    /FrutigerBQ-Light
    /FrutigerBQ-LightItalic
    /FrutigerBQ-Roman
    /Futura
    /Futura-Bold
    /Futura-BoldOblique
    /Futura-Book
    /Futura-BookOblique
    /Futura-CondExtraBoldObl
    /Futura-Condensed
    /Futura-CondensedBold
    /Futura-CondensedBoldOblique
    /Futura-CondensedExtraBold
    /Futura-CondensedLight
    /Futura-CondensedLightOblique
    /Futura-CondensedOblique
    /Futura-ExtraBold
    /Futura-ExtraBoldOblique
    /Futura-Heavy
    /Futura-HeavyOblique
    /Futura-Light
    /Futura-LightOblique
    /Futura-Oblique
    /Galliard-Black
    /Galliard-BlackItalic
    /Galliard-Bold
    /Galliard-BoldItalic
    /Galliard-Italic
    /Galliard-Roman
    /Galliard-Ultra
    /Galliard-UltraItalic
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-BoldCondensed
    /Garamond-BoldCondensedItalic
    /Garamond-BoldItalic
    /Garamond-Book
    /Garamond-BookCondensed
    /Garamond-BookCondensedItalic
    /Garamond-BookItalic
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Garamond-Light
    /Garamond-LightCondensed
    /Garamond-LightCondensedItalic
    /Garamond-LightItalic
    /Garamond-Ultra
    /Garamond-UltraCondensed
    /Garamond-UltraCondensedItalic
    /Garamond-UltraItalic
    /GaramondITCbyBT-Bold
    /GaramondITCbyBT-BoldCondItalic
    /GaramondITCbyBT-BoldCondensed
    /GaramondITCbyBT-BoldItalic
    /GaramondITCbyBT-Book
    /GaramondITCbyBT-BookCondItalic
    /GaramondITCbyBT-BookCondensed
    /GaramondITCbyBT-BookItalic
    /GaramondITCbyBT-Light
    /GaramondITCbyBT-LightCondItalic
    /GaramondITCbyBT-LightCondensed
    /GaramondITCbyBT-LightItalic
    /GaramondITCbyBT-Ultra
    /GaramondITCbyBT-UltraCondItalic
    /GaramondITCbyBT-UltraCondensed
    /GaramondITCbyBT-UltraItalic
    /GaramondThree
    /GaramondThree-Bold
    /GaramondThree-BoldItalic
    /GaramondThree-BoldItalicOsF
    /GaramondThree-BoldSC
    /GaramondThree-Italic
    /GaramondThree-ItalicOsF
    /GaramondThree-SC
    /Gautami
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Gigi-Regular
    /GillSans
    /GillSans-Bold
    /GillSans-BoldCondensed
    /GillSans-BoldItalic
    /GillSans-Condensed
    /GillSans-ExtraBold
    /GillSans-Italic
    /GillSans-Light
    /GillSans-LightItalic
    /GillSans-UltraBold
    /GillSans-UltraBoldCondensed
    /GillSansMT
    /GillSansMT-Bold
    /GillSansMT-BoldItalic
    /GillSansMT-Condensed
    /GillSansMT-ExtraCondensedBold
    /GillSansMT-Italic
    /Giovanni-Black
    /Giovanni-BlackItalic
    /Giovanni-Bold
    /Giovanni-BoldItalic
    /Giovanni-Book
    /Giovanni-BookItalic
    /GloucesterMT-ExtraCondensed
    /Goudy
    /Goudy-Bold
    /Goudy-BoldItalic
    /Goudy-BoldItalicOsF
    /Goudy-BoldOsF
    /Goudy-ExtraBold
    /Goudy-HeavyfaceItalic
    /Goudy-Italic
    /Goudy-ItalicOsF
    /Goudy-ItalicSmallCaps
    /Goudy-SC
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Bold
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Italic
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Regular
    /GoudyStd
    /GoudyStd-Bold
    /GoudyStd-BoldItalic
    /GoudyStd-Italic
    /GoudyStout
    /Grk
    /Haettenschweiler
    /HarlowSolid
    /Harrington
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Compressed
    /Helvetica-Cond-LightObl
    /Helvetica-CondBlaObl
    /Helvetica-CondBolObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Black
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Bold
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Light
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Oblique
    /Helvetica-ExtraCompressed
    /Helvetica-Fraction
    /Helvetica-FractionBold
    /Helvetica-Light
    /Helvetica-LightOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Bold
    /Helvetica-Narrow-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Oblique
    /Helvetica-Oblique
    /Helvetica-UltraCompressed
    /HelveticaInserat-Roman
    /HelveticaNeue-Black
    /HelveticaNeue-BlackItalic
    /HelveticaNeue-Bold
    /HelveticaNeue-BoldItalic
    /HelveticaNeue-Heavy
    /HelveticaNeue-HeavyItalic
    /HelveticaNeue-Italic
    /HelveticaNeue-Light
    /HelveticaNeue-LightItalic
    /HelveticaNeue-Medium
    /HelveticaNeue-MediumItalic
    /HelveticaNeue-Roman
    /HelveticaNeue-Thin
    /HelveticaNeue-ThinItalic
    /HelveticaNeue-UltraLight
    /HelveticaNeue-UltraLightItal
    /HelveticaRounded-Black
    /HelveticaRounded-BlackObl
    /HelveticaRounded-Bold
    /HelveticaRounded-BoldCond
    /HelveticaRounded-BoldCondObl
    /HelveticaRounded-BoldObl
    /HighTowerText-Italic
    /HighTowerText-Reg
    /HighlanderStd-Bold
    /HighlanderStd-BoldItalic
    /HighlanderStd-Book
    /HighlanderStd-BookItalic
    /HighlanderStd-Medium
    /HighlanderStd-MediumItalic
    /Hiroshige-Black
    /Hiroshige-BlackItalic
    /Hiroshige-Bold
    /Hiroshige-BoldItalic
    /Hiroshige-Book
    /Hiroshige-BookItalic
    /Hiroshige-Medium
    /Hiroshige-MediumItalic
    /ISUIP
    /ITCGaramondStd-Bd
    /ITCGaramondStd-BdCond
    /ITCGaramondStd-BdCondIta
    /ITCGaramondStd-BdIta
    /ITCGaramondStd-BdNarrow
    /ITCGaramondStd-BdNarrowIta
    /ITCGaramondStd-Bk
    /ITCGaramondStd-BkCond
    /ITCGaramondStd-BkCondIta
    /ITCGaramondStd-BkIta
    /ITCGaramondStd-BkNarrow
    /ITCGaramondStd-BkNarrowIta
    /ITCGaramondStd-Lt
    /ITCGaramondStd-LtCond
    /ITCGaramondStd-LtCondIta
    /ITCGaramondStd-LtIta
    /ITCGaramondStd-LtNarrow
    /ITCGaramondStd-LtNarrowIta
    /ITCGaramondStd-Ult
    /ITCGaramondStd-UltCond
    /ITCGaramondStd-UltCondIta
    /ITCGaramondStd-UltIta
    /ITCGaramondStd-UltNarrow
    /ITCGaramondStd-UltNarrowIta
    /Impact
    /ImplicitCapsSSK
    /ImprintMT-Shadow
    /Industria-Inline
    /Industria-InlineA
    /Industria-Solid
    /Industria-SolidA
    /InformalRoman-Regular
    /Interstate-Black
    /Interstate-BlackCompressedItalic
    /Interstate-BlackCondensed
    /Interstate-Bold
    /Interstate-BoldCondensed
    /Interstate-Light
    /Interstate-LightCompressedItalic
    /Interstate-LightCondensed
    /Interstate-LightCondensedItalic
    /Interstate-Regular
    /Interstate-RegularCondensed
    /Interstate-RegularCondensedItalic
    /InterstateOblique-Black
    /InterstateOblique-BlackCompressed
    /InterstateOblique-BlackCondensed
    /InterstateOblique-Bold
    /InterstateOblique-BoldCompressed
    /InterstateOblique-BoldCondensed
    /InterstateOblique-Light
    /InterstateOblique-LightCompressed
    /InterstateOblique-LightCondensed
    /InterstateOblique-Regular
    /InterstateOblique-RegularCompressed
    /InterstateOblique-RegularCondensed
    /JazzCord
    /JazzPerc
    /JazzText
    /JazzTextExtended
    /Jokerman-Regular
    /JournalDingbatsTwoSSK
    /JuiceITC-Regular
    /KoloLP-Alternates
    /KoloLP-Narrow
    /KoloLP-Regular
    /KoloLP-Wide
    /KristenITC-Regular
    /KunstlerScript
    /Latha
    /LatinWide
    /LegacySans-Bold
    /LegacySans-BoldItalic
    /LegacySans-Book
    /LegacySans-BookItalic
    /LegacySans-Medium
    /LegacySans-MediumItalic
    /LegacySans-Ultra
    /LinotypeEuroFontAtoF
    /LucidaBright
    /LucidaBright-Demi
    /LucidaBright-DemiItalic
    /LucidaBright-Italic
    /LucidaCalligraphy-Italic
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaFax
    /LucidaFax-Demi
    /LucidaFax-DemiItalic
    /LucidaFax-Italic
    /LucidaHandwriting-Italic
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSans-Typewriter
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBold
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBoldOblique
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterOblique
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /MS-Mincho
    /MSOutlook
    /MSReferenceSansSerif
    /MSReferenceSpecialty
    /MT-Extra
    /MVBoli
    /Maestro
    /MaestroPercussion
    /MaestroWide
    /Magneto-Bold
    /MaiandraGD-Regular
    /Mangal-Regular
    /MathPi-Bld
    /MathPiFiveBold
    /MathPiFiveBoldItalic
    /MathPiFiveItalic
    /MathPiFourItalic
    /MathPiOneBold
    /MathPiOneBoldItalic
    /MathPiOneItalic
    /MathPiSixBold
    /MathPiSixBoldItalic
    /MathPiSixItalic
    /MathPiThree-Italic
    /MathPiThreeBold
    /MathPiThreeBoldItalic
    /MathPiTwo-Bold
    /MathPiTwoBoldItalic
    /MathPiTwoItalic
    /MathematicalPi-Five
    /MathematicalPi-Four
    /MathematicalPi-One
    /MathematicalPi-Six
    /MathematicalPi-Three
    /MathematicalPi-Two
    /MathematicalPiOneOblique
    /Matrix
    /MatrixBold
    /MatrixBook
    /MatrixExtraBold
    /MatrixNarrow
    /MatrixScriptBold
    /MatrixScriptBook
    /MatrixScriptRegular
    /MatrixTall
    /MatrixWide
    /MaturaMTScriptCapitals
    /Meridien-Bold
    /Meridien-BoldItalic
    /Meridien-Italic
    /Meridien-Medium
    /Meridien-MediumItalic
    /Meridien-Roman
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /Minion-Black
    /Minion-Bold
    /Minion-BoldCondensed
    /Minion-BoldCondensedItalic
    /Minion-BoldItalic
    /Minion-Condensed
    /Minion-CondensedItalic
    /Minion-DisplayItalic
    /Minion-DisplayRegular
    /Minion-Italic
    /Minion-Ornaments
    /Minion-Regular
    /Minion-Semibold
    /Minion-SemiboldItalic
    /Minion-SwashDisplayItalic
    /Minion-SwashItalic
    /Minion-SwashSemiboldItalic
    /MinionExp-Black
    /MinionExp-Bold
    /MinionExp-BoldItalic
    /MinionExp-DisplayItalic
    /MinionExp-DisplayRegular
    /MinionExp-Italic
    /MinionExp-Regular
    /MinionExp-Semibold
    /MinionExp-SemiboldItalic
    /Mistral
    /Modern-Regular
    /ModernMTStd-Bold
    /ModernMTStd-BoldItalic
    /ModernMTStd-Condensed
    /ModernMTStd-CondensedItalic
    /ModernMTStd-Extended
    /ModernMTStd-ExtendedItalic
    /ModernMTStd-Wide
    /ModernMTStd-WideItalic
    /ModulaSerifBold
    /ModulaTall
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /Mtx
    /Myriad-Bold
    /Myriad-BoldItalic
    /Myriad-Italic
    /Myriad-Roman
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Fraction
    /NewCenturySchlbk-FractionBold
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Roman
    /NewCenturySchlbkLTStd-Bd
    /NewCenturySchlbkLTStd-BdIt
    /NewCenturySchlbkLTStd-Fra
    /NewCenturySchlbkLTStd-FraBd
    /NewCenturySchlbkLTStd-It
    /NewCenturySchlbkLTStd-Roman
    /NewChemFace
    /NewsGothicBT-Bold
    /NewsGothicBT-BoldCondItalic
    /NewsGothicBT-BoldCondensed
    /NewsGothicBT-BoldExtraCondensed
    /NewsGothicBT-BoldItalic
    /NewsGothicBT-Demi
    /NewsGothicBT-DemiItalic
    /NewsGothicBT-ExtraCondensed
    /NewsGothicBT-Italic
    /NewsGothicBT-ItalicCondensed
    /NewsGothicBT-Light
    /NewsGothicBT-LightItalic
    /NewsGothicBT-Roman
    /NewsGothicBT-RomanCondensed
    /NiagaraEngraved-Reg
    /NiagaraSolid-Reg
    /OCRAExtended
    /OPTIJake
    /OPTIJake-Antique
    /OPTIJake-AntiqueBlack
    /OPTIJake-Black
    /OfficinaSans-Bold
    /OfficinaSans-BoldItalic
    /OfficinaSans-Book
    /OfficinaSans-BookItalic
    /OldEnglishTextMT
    /Omnia
    /Onyx
    /OnyxBT-Regular
    /OnyxICGCondensed
    /OnyxMT
    /Optima
    /Optima-Black
    /Optima-Bold
    /Optima-BoldItalic
    /Optima-BoldOblique
    /Optima-ExtraBlack
    /Optima-Italic
    /Optima-Oblique
    /Optr
    /P22Eaglefeather-Bold
    /P22Eaglefeather-BoldItalic
    /P22Eaglefeather-Italic
    /P22Eaglefeather-Regular
    /P22Eaglerock-Extras
    /PBB
    /PMingLiU
    /PageMarks
    /PageMarks-Bld
    /PageMarks-BldObl
    /PageMarks-Cnd
    /PageMarks-CndBld
    /PageMarks-CndBldObl
    /PageMarks-CndObl
    /PageMarks-Obl
    /PalaceScriptMT
    /Palatino-Black
    /Palatino-BlackItalic
    /Palatino-Bld
    /Palatino-BldItl
    /Palatino-BldItlOsF
    /Palatino-BldOsF
    /Palatino-Bold
    /Palatino-BoldItalic
    /Palatino-BoldItalicOsF
    /Palatino-BoldOsF
    /Palatino-Italic
    /Palatino-ItalicOsF
    /Palatino-Itl
    /Palatino-ItlOsF
    /Palatino-Light
    /Palatino-LightItalic
    /Palatino-Medium
    /Palatino-MediumItalic
    /Palatino-Rmn
    /Palatino-RmnOsF
    /Palatino-RmnSC
    /Palatino-Roman
    /Palatino-SC
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /Papyrus-Regular
    /Parchment-Regular
    /PenTweaksOneSSK
    /Perpetua
    /Perpetua-Bold
    /Perpetua-BoldItalic
    /Perpetua-Italic
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Bold
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Light
    /Petrucci
    /PhaistosBold
    /PhaistosItalic
    /PhaistosRoman
    /PhotinaMT
    /PhotinaMT-Bold
    /PhotinaMT-BoldItalic
    /PhotinaMT-Italic
    /PhotinaMT-SemiBold
    /PhotinaMT-SemiBoldItalic
    /PhotinaMT-UltraBold
    /PhotinaMT-UltraBoldItalic
    /PhotinaMTStd
    /PhotinaMTStd-Bold
    /PhotinaMTStd-BoldItalic
    /PhotinaMTStd-Italic
    /PhotinaMTStd-SemiBold
    /PhotinaMTStd-SemiBoldItalic
    /PhotinaMTStd-UltraBold
    /PhotinaMTStd-UltraBoldIt
    /Playbill
    /PoorRichard-Regular
    /PopplLaudatio-Italic
    /PopplLaudatio-Medium
    /PopplLaudatio-MediumItalic
    /PopplLaudatio-Regular
    /PrestigeElite
    /PrestigeElite-Bold
    /PrestigeElite-Slanted
    /Pristina-Regular
    /Raavi
    /Rads
    /RageItalic
    /Ravie
    /RevereSonata
    /Rockwell
    /Rockwell-Bold
    /Rockwell-BoldItalic
    /Rockwell-Condensed
    /Rockwell-CondensedBold
    /Rockwell-ExtraBold
    /Rockwell-Italic
    /RotisSansSerif
    /RotisSansSerif-Bold
    /RotisSansSerif-ExtraBold
    /RotisSansSerif-Italic
    /RotisSansSerif-Light
    /RotisSansSerif-LightItalic
    /RotisSemiSans
    /RotisSemiSans-Bold
    /RotisSemiSans-ExtraBold
    /RotisSemiSans-Italic
    /RotisSemiSans-Light
    /RotisSemiSans-LightItalic
    /RotisSemiSerif
    /RotisSemiSerif-Bold
    /RotisSerif
    /RotisSerif-Bold
    /RotisSerif-Italic
    /Sabon-Bold
    /Sabon-BoldItalic
    /Sabon-BoldOsF
    /Sabon-Italic
    /Sabon-Roman
    /Sabon-RomanSC
    /Sanvito-BoldDisplay
    /Sanvito-Roman
    /Sanvito-Semibold
    /ScriptMTBold
    /Sho-Roman
    /ShowcardGothic-Reg
    /Shruti
    /SimSun
    /SnapITC-Regular
    /Stencil
    /StoneInformal
    /StoneInformal-Bold
    /StoneInformal-BoldItalic
    /StoneInformal-Italic
    /StoneInformal-Semibold
    /StoneInformal-SemiboldItalic
    /StoneSans
    /StoneSans-Bold
    /StoneSans-BoldItalic
    /StoneSans-Italic
    /StoneSans-Semibold
    /StoneSans-SemiboldItalic
    /StoneSerif
    /StoneSerif-Bold
    /StoneSerif-BoldItalic
    /StoneSerif-Italic
    /StoneSerif-Semibold
    /StoneSerif-SemiboldItalic
    /Sylfaen
    /Symbol
    /SymbolMT
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /Tamburo
    /Tekton
    /Tekton-Bold
    /Tekton-BoldOblique
    /Tekton-Oblique
    /TempusSansITC
    /Tiepolo-Black
    /Tiepolo-BlackItalic
    /Tiepolo-Bold
    /Tiepolo-BoldItalic
    /Tiepolo-Book
    /Tiepolo-BookItalic
    /Times-Bold
    /Times-BoldItalic
    /Times-BoldItalicOsF
    /Times-BoldSC
    /Times-ExtraBold
    /Times-Italic
    /Times-ItalicOsF
    /Times-PhoneticAlternate
    /Times-PhoneticIPA
    /Times-Roman
    /Times-RomanSC
    /Times-Semibold
    /Times-SemiboldItalic
    /TimesGreekAltOneM
    /TimesGreekAltTwoM
    /TimesGreekBoldM
    /TimesGreekM
    /TimesNRMT
    /TimesNRMT-Bold
    /TimesNRMT-BoldItalic
    /TimesNRMT-ExtraBold
    /TimesNRMT-Italic
    /TimesNRMT-SemiBold
    /TimesNRMT-SemiBoldItalic
    /TimesNewRomanMTStd
    /TimesNewRomanMTStd-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanMTStd-BoldCond
    /TimesNewRomanMTStd-BoldIt
    /TimesNewRomanMTStd-Cond
    /TimesNewRomanMTStd-CondIt
    /TimesNewRomanMTStd-Italic
    /TimesNewRomanPS
    /TimesNewRomanPS-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalic
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-Italic
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /TimesTen-Bold
    /TimesTen-BoldItalic
    /TimesTen-Italic
    /TimesTen-MathItalic
    /TimesTen-Roman
    /TimesTen-RomanOsF
    /TimesTen-RomanSC
    /TimesTen-Text
    /TimesTen-TextBold
    /TimesTen-TextBoldItalic
    /TimesTen-TextItalic
    /TimesTenCyr-Bold
    /TimesTenCyr-Upright
    /TimesTenCyrA-Upright
    /TimesTenEastA-Bold
    /TimesTenEastA-BoldItalic
    /TimesTenEastA-Italic
    /TimesTenEastA-Roman
    /TimesTenGreek-BdInclined
    /TimesTenGreek-Bold
    /TimesTenGreek-Inclined
    /TimesTenGreek-Upright
    /TimesTenGreekP-Bold
    /TimesTenGreekP-BoldInclined
    /TimesTenGreekP-Inclined
    /TimesTenGreekP-Upright
    /Trajan-Bold
    /Trajan-Regular
    /TrajanPro-Bold
    /TrajanPro-Regular
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Tunga-Regular
    /TwCenMT-Bold
    /TwCenMT-BoldItalic
    /TwCenMT-Condensed
    /TwCenMT-CondensedBold
    /TwCenMT-CondensedExtraBold
    /TwCenMT-Italic
    /TwCenMT-Regular
    /Umbra
    /Univers
    /Univers-Black
    /Univers-BlackExt
    /Univers-BlackExtObl
    /Univers-BlackOblique
    /Univers-Bold
    /Univers-BoldExt
    /Univers-BoldExtObl
    /Univers-BoldOblique
    /Univers-Condensed
    /Univers-CondensedBold
    /Univers-CondensedBoldOblique
    /Univers-CondensedLight
    /Univers-CondensedLightOblique
    /Univers-CondensedOblique
    /Univers-Extended
    /Univers-ExtendedObl
    /Univers-ExtraBlack
    /Univers-ExtraBlackExt
    /Univers-ExtraBlackExtObl
    /Univers-ExtraBlackObl
    /Univers-Light
    /Univers-LightOblique
    /Univers-LightUltraCondensed
    /Univers-Oblique
    /Univers-ThinUltraCondensed
    /Univers-UltraCondensed
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /Versailles-Bold
    /Versailles-BoldItalic
    /Versailles-Italic
    /Versailles-Roman
    /VinerHandITC
    /Vivaldii
    /VladimirScript
    /WPTypographicSymbols
    /Webdings
    /WendyLP-Bold
    /WendyLP-Light
    /WendyLP-Medium
    /Willow
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /WoodtypeOrnaments-One
    /WoodtypeOrnaments-Two
    /ZWAdobeF
    /ZapfDingbats
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-Bold
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-Roman
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 600
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 600
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


